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NATURE OF THE CASE

This case involves the issue of whether the Defendant timely filed its motion to
quash service of process where the motion was filed forty-nine days after the court
vacated an earlier order that had dismissed the case for want of prosecution. Also at issue
is whether the Plaintiff properly served the Defendant, a foreign limited liability

company, by publication.

On April 13, 2013, Defendant filed its appearance. However, on that same day,
the trial court, on its own motion, dismissed the case for want of prosecution. On May 30,
2013, the court granted Plaintiff's motion and vacated the dismissal for want of
prosecution. Forty-nine days later, Defendant filed a motion to quash service of process,

which it later amended.

The circuit court denied Defendant's amended motion to quash finding that
Defendant had filed its motion beyond the 60 days as required by section 15-1505.6 of
the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law and that service by publication on Defendant was

otherwise proper as Plaintiff had complied with the Mortgage Foreclosure Law.

The Appellate Court affirmed finding that the statute did not provide an exception
that tolls the 60-day time period for filing a motion to quash while a DWP is in effect.
Accordingly, the appellate court did not reach the second issue of whether Defendant was
properly served by publication. The case was not tried by a jury. It does not raise a

question on the pleadings.
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ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

1. Whether the Defendant timely filed its motion to quash service of process
where the motion was filed forty-nine days after the court vacated an earlier order that
dismissed the case for want of prosecution.

2. Whether the Defendant was properly served by publication as mandated

by the Illinois Limited Liability Company Act.

JURISDICTION

The Appellate Court had jurisdiction over Defendant's appeal under Supreme
Court Rules 301 and 303. On January 31, 2017, the Appellate Court issued its decision.
(A.73) On March 7, 2017, Defendant filed a timely Petition for Leave to Appeal under
Rule 315, which this court granted on May 24, 2017. (A.79) This Court has jurisdiction

pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 315 (eff. Mar. 15, 2016).
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

On June 11, 2010, the Plaintiff, The Bank Of New York Mellon F/K/A The Bank
Of New York As Trustee For The Certificate Holders Of Cwalt, Inc. Alternative Loan
Trust 2006-2CB Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-2CB (Bank of New
York Mellon), filed a foreclosure complaint against Pacific Realty Group, LLC, among
others.! R. C2. On that same day, a summons was issued indicating that Pacific Realty
was to be served by publication "pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-205.1 and Business
Corporation Law." R. C35-39. On July 1, 2010, Plaintiff filed an affidavit for service by
publication. R. C40. The Plaintiff's attorney stated in the affidavit that upon diligent
inquiry, Pacific Realty could not be found so that service could not be had upon it. Id.
Plaintiff also filed an affidavit of due and diligence search in which Daniel Walton of
ProVest LLC averred that the last known address for Defendant was "Unknown."
According to the affidavit, Walton performed a directory assistance search, which did not
produce a telephone number for the Defendant in Will County, Illinois. Finally, Walton
averred in his affidavit that the Secretary of State showed no listing for Defendant and
that no attempt was made to serve Defendant at an addresses because none was located.

R. C.46-47.

Thereafter, Plaintiff published the notice of foreclosure. Pacific Realty did not
appear or file a responsive pleading to the complaint. On July 5, 2012, the court entered

an order of default against Defendant. R. C126.

On April 12, 2013, Plaintiff filed a motion for an Order Approving Report of Sale

and Distribution. R. C297. Plaintiff's motion was noticed up for April 18, 2013. R. C295.

! The complaint named other Defendants who are not parties to this appeal.

3
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On April 18, 2013, Pacific Realty filed its appearance and its attorney appeared in court.
R. C312. On that same day, the circuit court, on its own motion, dismissed the case for

want of prosecution because Plaintiff's attorney was not present in court. R. C314.

On May 22, 2013, Plaintiff filed a motion to vacate the dismissal for want of
prosecution. R. C317. On May 30, 2013, the court granted Plaintiff's motion and vacated
the dismissal for want of prosecution. R. C318. The order also stated that the dismissal

was entered in error and that Defendant was granted leave to file its appearance. R. C318.

On July 18, 2013, forty-nine days after the court vacated the dismissal for want of
prosecution, Defendant filed a motion to quash service of process. R. C340. On
September 26, 2013, the court denied Defendant's motion to quash without prejudice and

granted Defendant 28 days to file an amended motion to quash. R. C375.

On October 23, 2013, Pacific Realty filed its amended motion to quash. R. C377.
Pacific Realty alleged in its amended motion to quash that it was a foreign limited
liability company registered in New Mexico, that it did not have a registered agent in
[llinois and, therefore, the Plaintiff should have directed its process server to serve the
Secretary of State. Pacific Realty, therefore, argued that service by publication was
improper because the service did not comply with the requirements of the Limited

Liability Company Act (805 ILCS 180/1-50 (West 2010). R. C377-82.

On April 7, 2014, Plaintiff filed a response to Defendant's motion to quash. R.
C507 Plaintiff argued that the court should deny Defendant's motion to quash because
Defendant did not file its initial petition to quash within sixty days of its appearance and

also because Plaintiff properly served Defendant by publication. Specifically, Plaintiff
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argued that the Limited Liability Company Act has a catch-all phrase, which provides
that "noting herein contained shall limit or affect the right to serve any process, notice, or
demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a limited liability company in any
other manner now or hereafter permitted by law.” 805 ILCS 180/1-50(d). The Plaintiff
therefore argued that it was proper for the Defendant to be served by publication as

provided for under section 2-206 of the Code of Civil Procedure. R. C509

On May 1, 2014, Defendant filed its reply to Plaintiff's response to its motion to
quash. Defendant argued in its reply brief that its motion to quash was timely filed
because it was filed within sixty days of the court's May 30, 2013 order that vacated the
dismissal for want of prosecution. Defendant argued that it could not have filed its
motion to quash while the case was closed as there was no active case within which to
file a motion to quash. (R. C.534) Defendant also argued that it was not properly served
by publication because it did not have a registered agent in the State and therefore the
Plaintiff was required to serve the Illinois Secretary of State. Defendant also argued that
even if the Plaintiff could have served Defendant by publication, such service would still
be ineffective because Plaintiff failed to exercise due diligence in locating Defendant. R.

C.535-37

On May 15, 2014, the court denied Defendant's motion to quash finding that: (1)
Defendant had filed its motion beyond the 60 days as required by section 15-1505.6 of
the Mortgage Foreclosure Law and (2) Plaintiff complied with the Illinois Mortgage
Foreclosure Law in serving Defendant, who was not an Illinois limited liability company
and therefore service by publication was permitted. R. C542. On June 19, 2014, the court

approved the report of sale and distribution. R. C564. On July 18, 2014, Defendant filed a
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timely notice of appeal. R. C567. The issues on appeal were (1) whether defendant's
motion to quash was timely filed, and (2) whether the Defendant was properly served by

publication.

On January 31, 2017, the Appellate Court issued an opinion with one Justice
dissenting. The Appellate court held that the "statute did not provide an exception that
tolls the 60-day time period when a DWP is in effect, and we cannot read such an
exception into the plain language of the statute." Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Laskowski, 2017
IL App (3d) 140566, 9 16 (A.73) The court therefore held that Defendant's motion was
untimely filed. Accordingly, the court did not reach the second issue of whether

Defendant was properly served by publication.

Justice Holdridge dissented. In his dissenting opinion, the Judge reasoned that
"both the plain terms of the statute and fundamental principles of fairness and common
sense suggest that this deadline should run only where there exists a pending action. In
this case, defendant Pacific filed its initial appearance on April 18, 2013. On that same
day, however, the trial court dismissed the case for want of prosecution because the
plaintiff Bank failed to appear. The case was reinstated on May 30, 2013, and
Pacific filed its motion to quash service of process fewer than 60 days later. Thus, in my
view, Pacific's motion to quash was timely under section 15-1505.6(a)." Laskowski, 2017

IL App (3d) 140566, 9 22.
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ARGUMENT
l. STANDARD OF REVIEW

This case involves a review of the appellate court's application of section 15-
1505.6(a) of the Mortgage Foreclosure Law. Such a determination involves an issue of
statutory interpretation, which is a question of law that is subject to de novo review.

Krautsack v. Anderson, 223 IlI. 2d 541, 552-53, 861 N.E.2d 633, 643 (2006).

Additionally, the issue of whether the circuit court obtained personal jurisdiction
over Defendant is purely a legal question and the standard of review on appeal is de novo.

National City Bank v. Majerczyk, 2011 IL App (1st) 110640, 9 2.

Il. DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH WAS TIMELY AS IT WAS
FILED WITHIN THE SIXTY DAYS AS MANDATED BY SECTION
15-1506 OF THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE LAW

The threshold issue here is whether Defendant timely filed its motion to quash
service of process where the motion was filed forty-nine days after the court vacated an
earlier order that had dismissed the case for want of prosecution. The circuit court and the
appellate court held that Defendant's motion to quash was untimely because the motion
was filed more than sixty days after Defendant filed its initial appearance on April 18,
2013. The circuit court and the appellate court erroneously counted the period of time
that had elapsed between the time that the case was dismissed for want of prosecution

and the date the case was reinstated.

The Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law provides certain time restrictions within
which a defendant in a mortgage foreclosure action must bring a motion challenging

service of process. Section 15-1505.6(a) of the Mortgage Foreclosure Law provides that:
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"In any residential foreclosure action, the deadline for filing a motion to
dismiss the entire proceeding or to quash service of process that objects
to the court's jurisdiction over the person, unless extended by the court
for good cause shown, is 60 days after the earlier of these events: (i) the
date that the moving party filed an appearance; or (ii) the date that the
moving party participated in a hearing without filing an appearance."

735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a)(West 2012).

In BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Pieczonka, 2015 IL App. (Ist) 133128, the
Appellate court found that defendant's motion to quash was untimely because it was filed
82 days after defendant filed his initial appearance and the record showed that defendant
did not seek or obtain an extension of that time frame for good cause shown, as would be
allowed pursuant to the statute. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Pieczonka, 2015 IL

App (1st) 133128, 9 12.

However, this case presents a unique scenario because on the same day that
Defendant filed its appearance the case was dismissed for want of prosecution. Therefore,
until the case was reinstated, there was no active case within which Defendant could have
filed a motion to quash. In Flores v. Dugan, this Court held that dismissing the cause for
want of prosecution is not a final order since the plaintiff had an absolute right to re-file
the action against the same party or parties and to re-allege the same causes of action.
Flores v. Dugan, 91 I11. 2d 108, 112 (1982). Moreover, in Storcz v. O'Donnell, the court
held that once the dismissal for want of prosecution was vacated, the posture of the case
reverted to its status when the dismissal for want of prosecution was entered. Storcz v.

O'Donnell, 256 T11. App. 3d 1064, 1068 (1993).
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In applying the holding of Storcz, once the dismissal for want of prosecution was
vacated on May 30, 2013, the posture of the case reverted to its status on April 18, 2013
when the dismissal for want of prosecution was entered. Storcz, 256 I1l. App. 3d at 1068.
Therefore, on May 30, 2013, the case would have reverted to the status of the case on
April 13, 2013, the day Defendant filed its appearance. Accordingly, Defendant had 60

days from May 30, 2013, until July 30, 2013 to file a motion to quash.

Based on the above reasoning, Defendant's motion to quash was timely filed on
July 18, 2013, which was 49 days from May 30, 2013 and well within the 60 days set

forth in section 15-1505.6(a).

Additionally, as noted by Justice Holdridge in his dissent, in Case v. Galesburg
Cottage Hospital, 227 Tll. 2d 207 (2007), this Court reached a similar conclusion while
applying Rule 103(b) and section 13-217 of the Code of Civil Procedure. In Case, this
Court held that "the time that elapses between the dismissal of a plaintiff’s complaint and
its refiling pursuant to section 13-217 is not to be considered by a court when ruling on a

motion to dismiss for violation of Rule 103(b)." Case, 227 Ill. 2d at 222.

This Court reasoned that “[t]he requirement of a pending action against which to
measure diligence is rooted in simple logic. If an action is dismissed, and not pending,
there is no reason to serve a defendant with process. As such, there is nothing to delay,
and nothing to be diligent about.” Id. at 217. In Case, this Court also discussed cases
where the complaint was dismissed for want of prosecution (Aranda v. Hobart
Manufacturing Corp., 66 Ill. 2d 616 (1977); Muskat v. Sternberg, 122 I11. 2d 41 (1988)).
The Court reached the same conclusion in those cases on the issue of whether a plaintiff

exercised reasonable diligent in obtaining service.

9
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The same reasoning should apply here as reasoned by Justice Holdridge and in
reliance on the Case decision. While the foreclosure action at issue here was dismissed,
and not pending, there was no reason for Pacific Realty to contest service (and no way for
it to do so). Thus, the 60-day deadline for contesting service could not have applied
during that period. When the case was reinstated on May 30, 2013, the 60-day deadline

for challenging service began to run from that date forward.

Moreover, as observed by the dissent, in determining whether Defendant's motion
to quash was timely under section 15-1505.6, the time that passed between the
Defendant's initial appearance and the dismissal of the action should be counted in
addition to the time that passed after the case was reinstated. In Muskat this Court held, in
relying on Aranda, that a court in passing on a motion to challenge the plaintiff's
diligence in obtaining service may consider the overall lapse of time between the filing of
the first complaint and the ultimate service of summons in the second case. Muskat, 122
I1l. 2d at 45. The Court in Case explained further that "the 'overall span of time' was
meant to alert the circuit court that it must not focus solely on the time after refiling when
making its determination *** but should also include the time prior to dismissal." Case,
227 111. 2d at 219 (citing Muskat, 122 I11. 2d at 49). Thus, the court noted that the overall
span of time refers to the sum total of days before a dismissal and after a refiling, but not

the time that passes in between, when no action is pending. Case, 227 I11. 2d at 219.

Therefore, applying the reasoning from Case and Muskat to the facts of this case,
the court should have counted (1) the number of days that passed between April 18, 2013
when Defendant filed its initial appearance and the date that the case was dismissed for

want of prosecution and (2) the number of days that elapsed from the day the case was

10
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reinstated to the date Defendant filed its motion to quash. Here, the case was dismissed
for want of prosecution on April 18, 2013, the same day Defendant filed its motion to
quash. Therefore, the only time that the court should have considered was the time that
passed from the day the case was reinstated on May 30, 2016 to July 18, 2016, when
Defendant filed its motion to quash. Thus, the Appellate court erred when it considered
the time that passed in between the dismissal for want of prosecution and time the case
was reinstated because at that time there was no pending action. See Case, 227 Ill. 2d at

219.

Finally, even though the court stated in its May 30, 2013 order that the April 18,
2013 order dismissing the case for want of prosecution was entered in error, that should
have no bearing on deciding whether Defendant filed a timely motion to quash. At the
time of the dismissal for want of prosecution, Defendant had no way of knowing that the

circuit court would later decide that its order was entered in error.

I1l.  THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT DOES NOT ALLOW
SERVICE BY PUBLICATION ON A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY

Defendant argued in the circuit court and on appeal that because it is a foreign
limited liability company and it did not have a registered agent within the State, the
Plaintiff was required to serve the Secretary of State as the agent for Defendant in the

manner prescribed by Illinois Law.

Service of summons on a limited liability company is governed by section 1-50 of
the Illinois Limited Liability Company Act ("LLC Act"). 805 ILCS 180/1-50. Section 1-
50(a) of the LLC Act provides that, “any process, notice, or demand required or

permitted by law to be served upon either a limited liability company or foreign limited

11
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liability company shall be served either upon the registered agent appointed by the

limited liability company or upon the Secretary of State as provided in this Section.”

(Emphasis added) 805 ILCS 180/1-50 (a). Additionally, section 1-50(b)(1) provides that
"the Secretary of State shall be irrevocably appointed as a agent of a limited liability
company upon whom any process, notice or demand may be served *** whenever the

limited liability company shall fail to appoint or maintain a registered agent in this State."

805 ILCS 180/1-50(b)(1).

Thus, there are two ways in which a limited liability company can be served: (1)
either by serving the appointed registered agent for the limited liability company or (2) by
serving the Secretary of State where any one of the five enumerated circumstances under

section 1-50(b) applies. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(a), (b).

Here, the LLC Act is clear and unambiguous. As such, the law is well settled that
if a statute's commands are expressed in plain and unambiguous language, the courts are
to effectuate those commands without searching elsewhere for legislative intent.
Fitzsimmons v. Norgle 104 TIll. 2d 369, 373 (1984). Courts have declined to search
beyond the plain and unambiguous language of a statute, recognizing that "'[t]here is no
rule of construction which authorizes a court to declare that the legislature did not mean
what the plain language of the statute imports™ People ex rel. Scott v. Schwultst Blg.
Center, 89 I11. 2d 365,371, quoting Western National Bank v. Village of Kildeer, 19 IlI. 2d
342, 350 (1960)."Where the language of the act is certain and unambiguous the only
legitimate function of the courts is to enforce the law as enacted by the legislature. It is
never proper for a court to depart from plain language by reading into a statute

exceptions, limitations or conditions which conflict with clearly expressed legislative

12

SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM



121995

intent. " Certain Taxpayers v. Sheahen, 45 Ill. 2d 75,84. Gillespie Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.

No. 7 v. Wight & Co., 2014 IL 115330, 4 31.

Here, Defendant is a foreign limited liability company and it did not appoint or
maintain a registered agent within Illinois. Therefore, pursuant to the plain language of
Section 1-50 of the Limited Liability Company Act, Plaintiff was required to serve the
summons and complaint on the Illinois Secretary of State. In this case, the Plaintiff did
not serve the Illinois Secretary of State. Instead, Plaintiff attempted to serve the

Defendant by publication.

Notwithstanding the above, Plaintiff argued that service by publication on
Defendant was proper. Plaintiff cited to the rules for serving private corporations (735
ILCS 5/2-204)) and voluntary unincorporated associations (735 ILCS 5/2-205.1).
Additionally, Plaintiff cited to section 1-50(d) of the LLC Act which provides that
“Nothing herein contained shall limit or affect the right to serve any process, notice, or
demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a limited liability company in any

other manner now or hereafter permitted by law.” 805 ILCS 180/1-50(d).

First, it should be noted that sections 2-204 and 2-205.1 of the Code specifically
allow for service by publication on a private corporation and a voluntary unincorporated
association but those sections of the Code do not specifically require service on the
Secretary of State. To the contrary, the Limited Liability Company Act does not provide
for service by publication. Instead, section 1-50 specifically provides for service on the
Secretary of State if, as here, the limited liability company fails to appoint or maintain a

registered agent within the State. Therefore, Plaintiff's argument that the court should

13
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follow sections 2-204 and 2-205.1 is misplaced because Illinois has a specific statute for

serving process on limited liability companies.

Next, Plaintiff argues that the catch-all provision within section 1-50(b) of the
LLC Act should be read in conjunction with section 2-206 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, which provides for service of process by publication. While the general
provision in section 2-206 of the Code of Civil Procedure allows for service by
publication, the more specific provision governing service on LLCs under section 1-50 of
the LLC Act requires service on the Secretary of State when the registered agent of the
LLC cannot be served. See People v. Latona, 184 T11. 2d 260, 269-70 (1998) (holding that
the fundamental rules of statutory construction requires that the specific controls over the
general). If the Plaintiff's process server was unable to serve the registered agent for the
LLC, the only other option under the statute was to serve the Secretary of State. 805

ILCS 180/1-50.

Accordingly, Plaintiff's assertion that a limited liability company may be served
by all methods of service of process authorized by law is misplaced because no efforts
were made to serve the Secretary of State who is irrevocably appointed as agent for a
limited liability company that does not maintain a registered agent within the State. 805
ILCS 180/1-50. Moreover, even assuming that Plaintiff could have served the Defendant
by publication pursuant to section 2-206 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure,
Plaintiff’s affidavit for service by publication fail to establish that Plaintiff exercised due
diligence and due inquiry in ascertaining Defendant's whereabouts prior to service by
publication. The statutory prerequisites for service by publication, including due

diligence and due inquiry, must be strictly complied with in order for a court to obtain

14
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jurisdiction over a defendant. Bank of New York v. Unknown Heirs & Legatees, 369 Il
App. 3d 472, 475-76 (2006). "Our courts have determined that these statutory
prerequisites are not intended as pro forma or useless phrases requiring mere perfunctory
performance but, on the contrary, require an honest and well-directed effort to ascertain

the whereabouts of a defendant by inquiry as full as circumstances permit." 1d. at 476.

In order for the plaintiff to properly execute an affidavit in support of its motion
for service by publication, it must conduct both diligent inquiry in ascertaining the
defendant's residence and due inquiry in ascertaining the defendant's whereabouts.

Citimortgage, Inc. v. Cotton, 2012 IL App (1st) 102438, 9 27.

Here, the affidavit for service by publication shows that Plaintiff did not conduct
due inquiry to ascertain Defendant’s whereabouts. The only actions taken by Plaintiff to
ascertain Defendant's whereabouts was a directory assistance search within Will County
and a search at the Illinois Secretary of State. Therefore, Plaintiff failed to conduct due
inquiry to ascertain Defendant's whereabouts in order to justify service by publication.
Plaintiff's efforts were casual, routine and spiritless and did not justify service by
publication. See Am. Chtd. Bank v. USMDS, Inc., 2013 IL App (3d) 120397, 9§ 24.
Accordingly, even if service by publication was allowed by the LLC Act, Plaintiff failed
to strictly comply with section 2-206 of the Code where it did not conduct an honest and
well directed effort to ascertain Defendant's whereabouts by inquiry as full as

circumstances permitted. Bank of New York, 369 Ill. App. 3d at 476.

Based on the aforementioned, the circuit court failed to acquire personal

jurisdiction over Defendant and all orders entered against Defendant are void.

15
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CONCLUSION

The Defendant's motion to quash was filed timely as the time that elapsed
between the dismissal for want of prosecution and the reinstatement of the case should
not have been considered by the court when calculating the timeliness of Defendant's
motion. Additionally, the Plaintiff was required to serve the Secretary of State as
Defendant's agent because Defendant did not have a registered agent within the State.
Plaintiff, instead, served Defendant by publication, which is not specifically provided for
by the LLC Act. Accordingly, the Appellate court erred when it affirmed the circuit
court's decision finding that Defendant's motion to quash was untimely and it also erred

by failing to rule on the substance of Defendant's motion to quash.

Based on the aforementioned reasons, the decision of the appellate court should

be reversed.

Respectfully Submitted,
Pacific Realty Group, LLC

By: /s/Carla Sherieves

Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C.
One of Its Attorneys

LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW E. GURVEY, P.C.
33 N. Dearborn, Suite 1140

CHICAGQO, IL 60602

Phone: (312) 924-5790

Attorney #: 6306986

gurveylawpc@gmail.com
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. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY -~ JOLIET, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS

TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE o AN
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. <.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006- Q > ((‘\
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH , % a2 S “
. XY P
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB; Case No.: 10CH3572 &= . D
LIPS S
e s R
P 'ﬁc?‘-?/:“hi d}
(3
Plaintiff Address: 255

Ve Bolingbrook, IL 60440

0 r
772 Bonnie Brae Court "af‘ﬁ“k
*

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS;

o Nt Nt i’ vt it Nt it i’ St it et it S’ St oot o’ it it et

Defendants.

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as attorney, enters the appearance of PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC.

KurouiiK_hgc_h/hgsgeini

ARDC No.: 6307913
Kuroush Khajehhosseini
20 N. Clark St. STE 550
Chicago, IL 60602
312.846.6477

I certify that a copy of the within instrument was served to all parties who have appeared.

“Kuroush f€hhossei
HCW 92013 A.01
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00 OO0U3T4
STATE OF ILLINOIS) -14-0500

)SS
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CBA OF Ew Yogu MELLON

Plaintiff

@M\FIC vsﬂGP‘LT\( GQOU?I ILE elyt, CASENO: [0 CH 357&

Defendant
COURT ORDER-

THIS  MATTER (oG BEFORE THE
CoveT ©ON CQUAINTIEF'S  MoOT (oM FoR

N TRY OF AN ORDER  AfFROVING THE
RELORT ofF SALE AND AN 6RDER OF
COSTE Ssion | DEFENDANT  PACIFIC
(LEALTY (2ouPLLC S ATTeREY
Kugoust  WKHATEHI{osTeL  APEARING
TT S HErRESBY ORDERED -

THIS MATTEL 1S DISMiSSED Fok
WAWOT OF PROSECUTIOoN AT 1'8PM

M
|

%2132 Hd 81 ¥V BN

~JANNY 16N0D A LROOY I itw
SIGHj']W! 'A"lNﬂGfJ TH
e ak AVITRNL

Attorney or Party, if not represented by Attorne
Name YAULOUS LIk TEHND3SE
ARDC # e;é)‘;mt’j . Dated:
Firm Name _ ( YAV LAWY oy

Attomney for  FACIFIC  (REALTY GRovP LLC Entered: %
Address . J ) N. (LAZK ST STE $50 Judge “—
City& Zip (CHI (A0 L. (ObOR

Telephone __ { $L-LYT7

~z

HCCAO 34192013

PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNTY

e
White ~ Court Yellow — Plaintiff Pink — Defendant ! l"'- ised (06/06)
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09-022786

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, JOLIET, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB
PLAINTIFF,

NO. 10 CH 3572
_vs_

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK N
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK = (0
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY =y
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS N
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS
DEFENDANTS

‘ufé-/- £

ORDER

—_—

o
516 Hd 0F AVH it
Q314 .

EA0D 1O Biha

IRNY 1HR0D A LN
SIO.‘EITII A LA

\-\\‘\

THIS CASE COMING TO BE heard on Motion of Plaintiff to vacate the“D|smtssal fot
Want of Prosecution, and the Court being fully advised in the premises;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Dismissal for Want of Prosecution entered April 18,

e , ,
ENTERED Q\/\

JUDGE

FISHER AND SHAPIRO, LLC
Attorney for Plaintiff

2121 Waukegan Road, Suite 301
Bannockburn, IL 60015

(847) 498-9990

A.03

WCCa 05312013
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x £ Pl
= 1, =
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCURR ) = -
WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS 5% « [~& M
SRS
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON =y w O
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS PN
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE N
HIOLDERS OF CWALT, INC 3

ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006-
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH

e NELY-L 1Y
CERTIFICATES. SERIES 2006-2CB. Casc No 10CH3572

>
Plainuff Address

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
v ; 772 Bonnie Brae Court
) Bolingbrook, IL 60440
MARK E LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK )
EDWARD LASKOWSKI, THE BANK )
OF COMMERCE, PACIFIC REALTY )
GROUP, LLC, UNKNOWN OWNERS )
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, )
)
)

Defendants

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC’S MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE

NOW COMES the Defendant, PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC, by and through 1ts
attorncy, Kuroush Khajehhosseini, and as and for its Motion to Quash Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-

301(a) moves the court to Quash Service and states as follows

I Pacitic Realty Group, LLC (hereinafter “Pacific”) 1s a named defendant 1n this casc

o)

Pacific Realty Group, LLC 1s. and has been, an active limited Liability company formed on
10/22/2008 undcr the laws of the state of New Mexico (sce New Mcexico Corporations

Division Search in Exhibit “A™)

Pacific Realty Group, LLC was formed by Je(frey Wilhams (Exhibit “A™)

|8 )

1 A.04

HCCH 07252013
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4 Pacific Realty Group, LLLC 1s located at 3900 Juan Tabo NE, Albuquerque, NM 87111 (see
Letter to Publie Regulation Commuission Corporation Bureau in Exhibit “B™)

5 Pacific Realty Group, LLC’s registered agent 1s NM Corporate Scrvices, LI.C, located at
3900 Juan Tabo NE, Albuquerque, NM 87111 (Exhibit #“B™)

6 Puacific objects to the court’s junisdiction over 1ts person

7 The Court does not have junisdiction over 1ts person

8 The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insufficiency of service of process

9 The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insufficiency of process

10 Pacific has never been served a summons or complaint in this case

Pacific Realty Group, LLC was not served

11 Daniel Walton (hereinafter “Walton™) filed an Affidavit of Due and Diligent Scarch on
Pactlic (Scc attached as Exhibit “C” (hereinafter “Walton Affidavit™))

12 The Walton Affidavit states that service on Pacific was served “After diligent search and
inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject persen 1s unknown to the affiant

I3 Pursuant to 805 ILCS 180/1-50, service of process on a limited liability company “shall be
served either upon the registered agent ™

14 Based on the Walton Affidavit it scems that Walton only searched for a telephone hsting in
Will County Illinois

15 There 1s a lack of due and diligent scarch to find Pacific Realty Group, LLC

2 A.05
WCCH 072520132
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16 Upon duc and diligent search. Walton could have found that Pacific 1s a domestic hmited

hability company registered in New Mexico
WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this court to;

A Find that Damel Walton could have found Pacific Realty Group, LLC

through due and diligent search

B Quash scrviee on Pacific Realty Group, LLC
C Vacate all orders 1n this case
D Dismiss this case under Supreme Court Rule 103(b) for lack of diligence

in service of process upon Pacific Realty Group, LLC

E Award Pacific Realty Group, [.LC 1ts reasonable attorney’s fees and costs
for bringing this motion pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1510

F Award Pacific Realty Group [.1.C any other relief that the court deems
Just

Respectfully Submutted.
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC

=

By its Agarfiey, Kuroush Khaghhosseim

Kuroush Khajehhosseini
ARDC No 6307913

20 N Clark St STE 550
Chicago, Illinois 60602

312 846 6477

3 A.06

WCCH ©7252013
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EXHIBIT A

A.07

WCCH 072520132
12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - WL IFEFRENEST1 G

Y ERLON-MATTGURV EY -01/ 0% 2850 &83:08AM BOGY NN Bosk P EDSIN 01/08/2015 10:16:40 AM # 178881667 C0000343
SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM



SiEe Nw%ié%aﬂm Diusion Efile oo

07/25/13 14:50:47 WCCH

Loamn
Corporations Division
Home Lookup Corporatiors Paper Forms Help
Home » Corporaticns Details
Bock to Seorch
Name PACIAC REALTY GROUP, LLC
Type Domestic Limited Liability Company
In New Mexico DBA.
_ _ Corporctiors Divsion Cortacts Phone 505 827 4508 OR Emall_PRC.Corporatiors@state.nm us
e T I LT — = — - — T — - P )
Fling Informatlon |. Address information
NMSCC 4096505 | MAILADDR
12717 LOMAS BLVD NE '
Status Exempt ALBUCHERQLE NM 87112 :
Date of incorporaton Oct 22 2008 2 CORPADDR '
State of Incorporation NM 12717 LOMAS BLVD NE
Tiscal Year Date _ALBUQUERQLE, NM_ 87112 . N
Report Duedate
Agent Information ] Directors Information !
! NM CORPORATE SERWCES, LLC NO RECORDXS) FOUND
12717 LOMASBIVONE T - ! e R e e
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87112 i
Officers Information ,
T Orgamzer [EFFREY WILLIAMS
Instrument History
I mstrument
Number 4096305
Filing Date Oct 22 2008
Tipe Certificate Of Orgamzation
Text_ PACIFIC REALTY GROUP LLC 3 PAGES PERPETUAL o __
Back to Search
Nrw Mecloo Public Regataoor Cormogis Venion 86 Y
A.08
WCECH 07252013
12F FrPES NewmEnc.Q sfillcompioaiambl et TR0 DB 5 08 AM BGY MR ECHRPILEDHAN 01/08/2015 10:16:40 AM # 178881667 C0000344 11
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EXHIBIT B

A.09

WCCH 07252012
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NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

nmecs!lic@gmail com

Date May 23, 2013
To

PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION
CORPORATIONS BUREAU
CHARTERED DOCUMENTS DIVISION
PO BOX 1269

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1269

Re Pacific Realty Group, LLC NMSCC #4096905

Dear PRC,

Please update your records to show the new address of the Registered Agent The Registered Agent
has relocated to the following address

NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Please note that they no longer use the previous address Please remove any reference to the
previous address so as not to confuse anyone

You can email me at my address above If you have any questions

Sincerely,
cApon elriest
Sharon DePnest

Manager
NM Corporate Services, LLC

A.10

WCCH 07252013

12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - wiL IREREREST REGEAY EDL O5-MATTGURV EY -0L/ 03,245 4B 08 AM BOGY NN Bosk FPLAEDHN 01/08/2015 10:16:40 AM # 178381667 C0000346
SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM



3;|__% lili 8 ?b% C0000347

07/25/13 14:50:49 WCCH

EXHIBIT C

All

WCCH 07252013
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/

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
WILL COUNTY, IL
CASE NO 10 CH 3572

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-2CB, et seq

PLAINTIFF(S),

Vs Index Number:

MARK E LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK EDWARD LASKOWSKL, et al
DEFENDANT(S),

AFFIDAVIT OF DUE AND DILIGENT SEARCH
STATE OF: llnors
COLUNTY OF: will

Before me, the undersigned authonty, this day personally appeared, Damel Waiton, of ProVest LLC , IL Dept of
Professional Regulations # 117-001336, who upon betng first duly sworn, upon his/her oath, deposes and says

A diligent search and inquiry o discover the name and residence of the subject person was performed by the followming
acts set forth, as particularly as 18 known !o affiant, below

After difigent search and mquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject person 1s unknown to the affiant

NAME OF CORPORATION Pacific Realty Group, LLC

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF ABOVE CORPORATION:
UNKNOWN

A: INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY.
1 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Directory assislance stated there 1s not a lelephone listing for our subject i liincis Will

No record found

B: OTHER INQUIRIES: WCCH 576926816

1 Status: .

A.l2

Secretary of State shows no lising for this defendant
WCCH 072520132
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07/09/10 12:22:25 WCCH
C: ADDRESS(ES) ATTEMPTED BY PROCESS SERVER

]
# No addresses have been located or attempted for this defendant

AFFIANT

ProVest LC
977 N Oaklawn Avenue, Suite 203
Elmhurst, IL 60126

File # 09-022786 / case #2500125

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME BEFORE ME THIS _| ®DAY OF L 2010 BY AFFIANT WHO IS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
OTARYAUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

WCEH 87092010

A.13

WCCH 072520132
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) w0
SS
COUNTY OF WILL ; F ’L E r]
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH Jumcﬂmemgmﬁ,, 10: i
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS - b
' L YT e gl
' - / e inle.
Dk ot News Mtk Mellon T
Plaintfl ' aeun'\f ij LT;

X

caseno: \O C\Y ?DSFJ;-:L

Wee e Lc:‘skqmg\si ) a)

Defendant -

COURT ORDER

LSS W\O’\\Bre_( COWAN \oey—tv‘ : Sr\\sn_ NIy \*
G\ De%\f\&o\v\\' ()o\c.\\ ' Q@\\\-vl CQCCUQ )
LC s M\elHown Yo Quosh %e,m

| \‘\— S \/\MQ_\Q\JJ U'(‘A.&‘F'LD) "
-1 - @ DCCCV\@&VHJS W\o\—\(;\.f\ CySS "&—LW\\\LC& N
| wi\"\»\ou\— Q\{q\&&\q_g \ | |
Q DCQCV\&Q\/‘J( 'S \‘Oxv\l\-ctc§ a?djs)r@
gepleed- e | AM@ded  MoTion |

To OO &F \-\

LA 0 Tiow) FPOR ENTRY OF AN
g Met “Efugx(mr:\u& SALE )5 ent AD

TIOVED G-G‘NCTMLL
D THS NS oavee ERUEELAR
O o
Attorney ﬁ Party, ifyiot represented by Attorney Sef EmB > ﬁl iﬁa ? #.%3‘ 2 esr 30 £

Name u.)(;\_ — \S
ARDCH# __ (0O \{ o ; Dated: T = w0 /3
Firm Name : o LSM\‘N
Attomey‘ for s T, Entered: qf\—-\,
Address _- )} 3:2‘ E ALY gagi FQ&F‘” il Judge
City & Zip /Q\ A an(j_ c (qu L
Telephone Uy - al- Q)
S St A 1 4

PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNT{(

2] LN e ] [l SR S A S - S—

White - Court Yellow — Plaintiff Pink — Defendant TD Rev:sc:HB&S)&é
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS .7

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS;

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON )
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS )
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE )
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. )
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006- )
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB; ; Case No.: 10CH3572
)
)
Plaintiff ) Address.
v g 772 Bonnie Brae Court
' ) Bolingbrook, IL 60440
}
}
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC’S AMENDED MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE
PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/2-301(a)

NOW COMES the Defendant, PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC, by and through its
attorney, Kuroush Khajehhosseini, and as and for its Motion to Quash Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-

301(a) moves the court to Quash Service and states as follows:
1. Pacific Realty Group, LLC (hereinafter “Pacific”) is a named defendant in this case.

2. Pacific Realty Group, LLC is, and has been, an active limited liability company formed on
10/22/2008 under the laws of the state of New Mexico (see New Mexico Corporations

Division Search in Exhibit “A”).

1 - A.15
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3. Pacific Realty Group, LL.C was formed by Jeffrey Williams (Exhibit “A”).

4. Pacific Realty Group, LLC is located at 3900 Juan Tabo NE, Albuquerque, NM 87111 (see

Letter to Public Regulation Commission Corporation Bureau in Exhibit “B”).

5. Pacific Realty Group, LL.C’s registered agent is NM Corporate Services, LLC, located at

3900 Juan Tabo NE, Albuquerque, NM 87111 (Exhibit “B”)
6. Pacific objects to the court’s jurisdiction over its person.
7. The Court does not have jurisdiction over its person.
8. The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insufficiency of service of process.
9, The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insufficiency of process.
10. Pacific has never been served a summons or complaint in this case.
Pacific Realty Group, LL.C was not served

[ 1. Daniel Walton (hereinafter “Walton™) filed an Affidavit of Due and Diligent Search on

Pacific. (See attached as Exhibit “C” (hereinafter “Walton Affidavit”)).
12. The Walton Affidavit was subscribed and sworn to on June 16, 2010.

13. The Walton A ffidavit states that service on Pacific was served “After diligent search and

inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject person is unknown to the affiant.”

14. Based on the Walton Affidavit it seems that Walton only searched for a telephone listing in

Will County Illinois.

2 A.16

LCTO 1024201 2
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15. However, prior to the filing of the Walton Affidavit, Plaintiff had already decided that it was

going to attempt service on Pacific by publication.
16. There is a lack of due and diligent search to find Pacific Realty Group, LLC.
17. On June 11, 2010 Plaintiff filed its Summons with an attached Service List (see Exhibit “D”).

18. The Service List attached to the Summons stated “Pacific Realty Group, LLC (Publication

Pursuant to 735 1ILCS 5/2-205.1 and Business Corporation Law)” (see Exhibit “D”}.
19. Pacific is a Limited Liability Company, not an “association” or a “corporation.”

20. Plaintiff claims in their Service List filed on June 11, 2010 that 735 ILCS 5/2-205.1 allows

for service by Publication on Pacific, however 735 ILCS 5/2-205.1 states:

Service on voluntary unincorporated associations. A voluntary unincorporated
association sued in its own name may be served by leaving a copy of the process
with any officer of the association personally or by leaving a copy of the process
at the office of the association with an agent of the association. A voluntary
unincorporated association sued in its own name may also be notified by
publication and mail in like manner and with like effect as individuals.

21. Furthermore, the Business Corporation Law does not apply since Pacific is a Limited

Liability Company.

22. Upon due and diligent search, Walton could have found that Pacific is a foreign limited

liability company registered in New Mexico.

23. Plaintiff should have however relied on 805 ILCS 180 which is the Limited Liability

Company Act.

24. 805 ILCS 180/1-50 relates to the Service of Process on Limited Liability Company.

3 Al7
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25. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(a) states:

Any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon
either a limited liability company or foreign limited liability company shall be
served either upon the registered agent appointed by the limited liability company
or upon the Secretary of State as provided in this Section.

26. Pacific does not have a registered agent in this State.

27. Therefore, the Secretary of State had to be served pursuant to 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b}, which
states that “The Secretary of State shall be irrevocably appointed as an agent of a limited
liability company upon whom any process, notice, or demand may be serviced under any of

the following circumstances:...”

28. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b)(1) states that the Secretary of State shall be served “whenever the
limited liability company shall fail to appoint or maintain a registered agent in this

State” (emphasis added).

29. 805 TLCS 180/1-50(c) provides the details for Service under 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b) shall be

made by the person instituting the action by doing all of the following:

(c) Service under subsection (b) shall be made by the person instituting the
action by doing all of the following:
(1) Serving on the Secretary of State, or on any
employee having responsibility for administering this Act, a copy of the
process, notice, or demand, together with any papers required by law to be
delivered in connection with service and paying the fee prescribed by
Article 50 of this Act.
(2) Transmitting notice of the service on the
Secretary of State and a copy of the process, notice, or demand and
accompanying papers to the limited liability company being served, by
registered or certified mail:
(A) at the last registered office of the limited
liability company shown by the records on file in the Office of the
Secretary of State; and
(B) at the address the use of which the person
instituting the action, suit, or proceeding knows or, on the basis of
reasonable inquiry, has reason to believe, is most likely to result in

4 A.18
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actual notice.
(3) Attaching an affidavit of compliance with this
Section, in substantially the form that the Secretary of State may by rule or
regulation prescribe, to the process, notice, or demand.
30. Plaintiff did not comply with 805 ILCS 180/1-50(c)(2)(B), because they did not make a

reasonable inquiry into the address where Pacific could be found.

31. Pacific could have been found if Plaintiff looked at Memorandum and Affidavit of Equitable
Interest on the premises at 772 Bonnie Brae Court, Bolingbrook, IL 60439 (hereinafter “the
Premises”), which is recorded with the Will County Recorder with document number

R2008142827 (attached as Exhibit “E”).

32. The Memorandum and Affidavit of Equitable Interest for the Premises stated that “A copy of
the Agreement verifying the equitable interest of the undersigned may be obtained by
sending a request to Mark Laskowksi whose mailing address is SN758 Rochefort Lane,

Wayne, IL 60184” (see Exhibit “E”).

33. Plaintiff knew of the Memorandum and Affidavit of Equitable Interest for the Premises, and
should have therefore, pursuant to 805 ILCS 180(c)(2)(B) and didn’t make a reasonable

inquiry into the equitable interest.

34, Furthermore, 805 ILCS 180/1-50(d) states “Nothing herein contained shall limit or affect
the right to serve any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be
served upon a limited liability company in any other manner now or hereafter

permitted by law. (emphasis added)

35. Plaintiff did not comply with any of the Limited Liability Company Act in their attempt to

serve Pacific.

5 A.19
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WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this court to;

A, Find that Daniel Walton could have found Pacific Realty Group, LLC

through due and diligent search.

B. Quash service on Pacific Realty Group, LLC for lack of due and diligent
search.
C. Quash service on Pacific Realty Group, LLC for Plaintiff not complying

with the Limited Liability Company Act.

D. Vacate all orders in this case.

E. Dismiss this case under Supreme Court Rule 103(b) for lack of diligence
in service of process upon Pacific Realty Group, LLC.

F. Award Pacific Realty Group, LLC its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs
for bringing this motion pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1510.

G. Award Pacific Realty Group LLC any other relief that the court deems
just.

Respectfully Submitted,
PACIFIC REALTY LLC

By its Atto . Kuroush, Khajehhosseini

Kuroush Khajehhosseini
ARDC No.: 6307913
20 N Clark St. STE 550
Chicago, lllinois 60602
312.846.6477

6 A.20
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Corporations Division

PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

Home Lookup Corporuatiors

Paper Forms

Help

Homg » Corporations Detalls

Back o Search
Name PACIFAC REALTY GROUP, LLC
Type Domestic Limited Liability Company

In New Mexico DBA:

Corporatiors Divsion Comtacts Phore:505-827-4508 OR Email: PRC.Corporations@state.nm.us

Aling Information

Address Information

NMSCC 4096905
Status Exempt
Date of incorporation Oct-22-2008
State of Incorporation NM

Fliscal Year Date

Report Duedate

. MAILADDR
12717 LOMAS BLVD NE,
ALBULERQUE, NM - 87112

2 CorraDor —
12717 LOMAS BLVD NE,

i ALBUQUERQLE, NM - 87112

Agent Information

Directors Information

NM CORPORATE SERVICES, LLC NO RECORIXS) FOUND
12717 LOMAS BLVD NE,
ALBUQUERGQLUE , NM - 87112
Officers Informat lon %
1. Organizer - JEFFREY WILLIANS
instrument History 1]
1. imsTrument
Number 4096905
Filing Date Oct-22-2008
Tipe Certificate Of Organization
Text PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC 3 PAGES PERPETUAL
Back 1o Search
MNew Mexlzo Public Regulotivn Commission, Verison .0 7.2
A.22
ACC O 10242012
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NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111
nmeslic il.com

Date: May 23, 2013
To:

PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION
CORPORATIONS BUREAU
CHARTERED DOCUMENTS DIVISION
P.O. BOX 1269

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1269

Re: Pacific Realty Group, LLC NMSCC #4096905

Dear PRC,

Please update your records to show the new address of the Registered Agent. The Registered Agent
has relocated to the following address:

NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuquerque, NM 87111

Please note that they no longer use the previous address. Please remove any reference to the
previous address so as not to confuse anyone.

You can email me at my address above if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

hgon Lerriest
Sharon DePriest

Manager
NM Corporate Services, LLC

A.24
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
WILL COUNTY., IL
CASE NO. 10 CH 3572

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-2CB,; et seq

PLAINTIFF(S),

VS, : index Number:

MARK E. LASKOWSKI! A/K/A MARK EDWARD LASKOWSKI et al
DEFENDANT(S),

AFFIDAVIT OF DUE AND DILIGENT SEARCH
STATE OF: lllinois

COUNTY OF: will

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, Daniel Wation, of ProVest LLC., IL Dept. of
Professional Regulations # 117-001336, who upon being first duly sworn, upon his/her oath, deposes and says:

A diligent search and inquiry to discover the name and residence of the subject person was performed by the following
acts set forth, as particularty as is known to affiant, below.

After diligent search and inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject person is unknown to the affiant.
NAME OF CORPORATION Pacific Realty Group, LLC

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF ABOVE CORPORATION:
UNKNOWN

A: INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY: -
1. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Directory assistance stated there is not a telephone listing for our subject in Winois Will
No record found.

B: OTHER INQUIRIES: WC.CH 070926010

1. Status: _ . A 26

Secretary of State shows no listing for this defendanl. - Ao~
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- 'C: ADDRESS(ES) ATTEMPTED BY PROCESS SERVER

b

# No addresses have been located or attempted for this defendant.

AFFIANT

Daniel Walton
ProVest LLC.
977 N. Gaklawn Avenue, Suite 203
ESmbhurst, 1L 60126

File #:09-022786 / case #2500125

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME BEFORE ME THIS __'_(’DAY OF@. 2010 BY AFFIANT WHO IS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME.
éOTARY;U BLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

WCEH 879082010

A.27
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12ESLIBMITTED -1
SUBMITTED - 39

e ' 09-022786
This is an attempt to collect 8 debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS,
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A
THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF CWALT,

INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB 10¢ :
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, ‘H 3572
SERIES 2006-2CB

PLAINTIFF, NO.
- (SEE ATTACHED FOR SERVICE LIST)

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK EDWARD

LASKOWSKI; THE BANK OF COMMERCE; -

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN

OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS
DEFENDANTS

SUMMONS
To each defendant;

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required to file an enswer in this case, or otherwise file your
appearance, in the office of the clerk of this cowrt, WILL COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 57 N. OTTAWA,
JOLIET, [L 60432, within 30 days after service of this summons, not counting the day of service. IF YOU
FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT OR DECREE BY DEFAULT MAY BE TAKEN AGAINST YOU FOR
THE RELIEF PRAYED IN THE COMPLAINT.

To the officer:
This summons must be retumed by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service,
with indorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after service. If service cannot be made, this

JUN 11720\

summons shall be retumed so indorsed.
This summons may not be served later than 30 days afier i
{Seal of Court)

' Plaintiffs Attomey:

(or plaintiff, if he be not represented by attomey)

Jim DoMars

Fisher and Shapiro, LLC
Attomeys for PlaimtifT

2121 Waukegan Road, Suite 301
Bannockbum, IL. 60015
(847)291-1717 Ext: 4279
Attomey No: 6292689

RCCH 867692610
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR HOMEOWNERS IN FORECLOSURE

POSSESSION: The lawful occupants of a home have the right to five in the home
until a judge enters an order for possession.

OWNERSHIP: You continue to own your home until the court rules otherwise,

REINSTATEMENT: As the homeowner you have the right to bring the mortgage
current within 80 days after you receive the summons.

REDEMPTION: As the homeowner you have the right to sell your home, refinance,
or pay off the loan during the redemption period.

SURPLUS: As the homecwner you have the right to petition the court for any
excess money that results from a foreclosure sale of your home.

WORKOUT OPTIONS: The mortgage company does not want to foreciose on your
home f there is any way to avoid it. Call your mortgage company BAC Home
Loans Servicing, LP or its attomeys to find out the altematives to foreclosure.

PAYOFF AMOUNT: You have the right to obtain a written statement of the amount
necessary to pay off your loan. Your mortgage company (identified above) must
provide you this statement within 10 business days of receiving your request,
provided that your request is in writing and includes your name, the address of the
property, and the mortgage account or loan number. Your first payoff statement will
be free.

GETY ADVICE: This information is not exhaustive and does not replace the advice of
a professional. You may have other options. Get professional advice from a lawyer
or certified housing counselor about your rights and options to avoid foreciosure.

LAWYER: if you do not have a lawyer, you may be able to find assistance by
contacting the lllinois State Bar Association or a legal aid organization that provides
free legal assistance. : .

PROCEED WITH CAUTION: You may be contacted by people offering to help you
avoid foreciosure. Before entering into any transaction with persons offering to help
you, please contact a lawyer, government officlal, or housing counselor for advice.

PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT , YOU
ARE ADVISED THAT THIS OFFICE IS DEEMED A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING
TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR

THAT PURPOSE.
WCECH @7092610:
HCCa 102420132
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Comenzando el 1° de enero de 2009, para todas las acclones de ejecucion
entabladas en illinois, e! prestamista debe adjuntar un aviso al Proplotario con el
citatorio. El aviso debe estar considerablomente similar a la siguients forma:

8,

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE PARA PROPIETARIOS DE CASA EN
PROCESO DE EJECUCION HIPOTECARIO:

POSESION: Los ocupantes legitimos en la vivienda tienen el derecho de viviren la
casa hasta que el juez emita por escrito una Orden de Posesién judidial.

TITULARIDAD: Usted sigue como propietario de su casa hasta que el juez emita
una decision contrania.

RESTABLECIMIENTO: Como el propietario usted tiene el derecho de traer al
corriente su hipoteca dentro de B0 dfas después de gue usted recibe el
Empilazamiento.

REDENCION DE LA PROPIEDAD: Como e! propietario usted tiene el derecho de
vender su casa, refinanciar, o pagar el total del préstamo durante el perfodo de
redencion.

EXCESO DE BIENES: Como el propietario usted tiene el derecho de presentar una
solicitud ante el tribunal para el axceso de dinero resultado de la venta de ejecucion
de su casa.

OPCIONES DE NEGOCIACION: El prestamista hipotecario no quiere ejecutar
sobre su casa si hay cuaiquier modo de evitarlo. Llame a su prestamista hipotecario
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP o sus abogados para averiguar las
altemnativas a la ejecucion hipotecaria.

CANTIDAD DEL SALDO: Usted tiene ol derecho de obtener una declaracién por
escrita de la cantidad necesaria para pagar su préstamo. Su prestamista
hipotecario (identificado arriba) debe proporcionarie esta declaracién dentro de 10
dias de haber recibido su peticién, con tal de que su peticién sea por escrita e
incluye su nombre, la direccién de la propiedad y la cuenta de hipoteca o el nimero
de préstamo. Su primera declaracion del saldo sera gratis.

OBTENGA ASESORIA: Esta informacién no es exhaustiva y no sustituye el
consejo de un profesional. Usted puede tener otras opciones. Obtenga asesoria |
profesional de un abogado o de un consejero de vivienda certificado sobre sus

derechos y opciones para evitar la ejecucion hipotecaria.
. WEECH ©7092016
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9. ABOGAD®O: Si usted no tiene un abogado, usted podré obtener asistencia
comunicandose con la Barra de Asociacién del Estado de illinois 0 con una
organizacién sin fines de lucro que proporcione asistencia legal gratuita.

10. PROCEDA CON PRECAUCION: Usted podria ser contactado por gente
ofreciéndole ayuda para evitar la ejecucién hipotecaria. Antes de entrar en
cualiguier transaccion con personas ofreciéndole ayuda, por favor comuniquese con
un abogado, representante gubemamental o consejero de vivienda para accesoria.

SEGUN LA LEY DE PRACTICAS JUSTA FEDERAL DE COBRO MOROSOS, USTED
ES ADVERTIDO QUE ESTA OFICINA ES CONSIDERADA LEGALMENTE UNA
COBRADORA DE DEUDAS EN ACCION DE COBRAR UNA DEUDA Y CUALQUIER
INFORMACION OBTENIDA SERA UTILIZADA PARA ESTE PROPOSITO.

REEHR 870892816

A.32
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09-022786

_ THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB

PLAINTIFF,
NO.
v~

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK OF
COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY GROUP,
LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-
RECORD CLAIMANTS

DEFENDANTS

Please Serve:

Mark E. Laskowski a/k/a Mark Edward Laskowski, (Property) 772 Bonnie Brae Court,
Bolingbrook, 1L 60440

The Bank of Commerce, 171 East Irving Park Road, Wood Dale, IL 60191

Pecific Realty Group, LLC, (Publication Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-205.1 and Business Corporation
- Law)

Mark E. Laskowski a/k/a Mark Edward Laskowzki, SN758 Rochefort Lane, Wayne, 1L 60184

WEER 87092810

A33
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| 12830142827 Receipt # T22080128205
_Karen A, Stukel  Will County Recorder 2P
Date 12/63/2008 Time 12:07:29
Recordlng Fees: $24.75
IL Rental Hsng. Support Pragram: $l10.00

MEMORANDUM AND AFFIDAVIT OF EQUITABLE INTEREST

BEFORE ME, the undersigned personally appeared, _ PACIFIC REALTY GROUP LLC. , who

after being duly swomn deposes that he/she has equitzble interest in the following described real estate in
WILL County; to wit LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 10 AND ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 12 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE :
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 66.06 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 10
IN SAID ST. ANDREW'S UNIT NUMBER 2 EXTENDED SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTH 38
DEGREES 25 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE EXTENDED A DISTANCE OF
66.57 FEET TO THEWESTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 10; THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 2
MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 10 A DISTANCE OF 38 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT
10 A DISTANCE OF 20.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN ST. ANDREW'S WOQODS UNIT
NUMBER 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THEPLAT
THEREOF RECORDED JULY 29, 1981 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R81-18728, IN WILL CQUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PIN: 02-02-103-041

also known by street address: 772 Bonnie Brae Court_ Bolingbrook, IL 60439

An Agreement was entered into by and between the undersigned,
In the amount of ({ $750,000.00.)

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP LLC. as Grantee, and Mark Laskowski as Grantor, on this 22nd day of
November, 2008. A copy of the Agreement verifying the equitable interest of the undersigned may be
obtained by sending a request to Mark Laskowski whose mailing address is 5N758 Rochefort Lane,
Wayne, [L 60184,

.BE IT NOTED THAT ALL LENDERS AND THIRD PARTIES ARE HEREBY PUT ON NOTICE
AND DULY WARNED THAT ANY MORTGAGES, LIENS, OPTIONS, OR PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
OCCURRING SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE OF THE AGREEMENT SPECIFIED IN THIS AFFIDAVIT
ARE HEREBY DECLARED BY OWNER OF RECORD TO BE NULL AND VOID AND OF NO LEGAL
FORCE AND EFFECT. ANY SUCH THIRD PARTIES MAY PROCEED AT THEIR OWN FINANCIAL
PERIL.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Affiant this 22nd_ day of November, 2008.

PLLPAECD £y
MAIL To: Matr l-ﬂ.s'(da/.:/
T DR TEF Roqg LN
/ Y; LRYNE, TL s' 7
7 TCA 18242013
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State of _ILLINOIS

‘County of 888K KANE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged by me this E 5 .
day of & 1OV 2008 by_ 7tk TPk LI

who is personally known by me or who has produced .QZ__

as identification.

OFFICIAL SEAL

TONIA L. BERKE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF iLLINOIS
Mx Commission Expires July 22, 2012 ‘

C InzeaP e fo (SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

A.36

HMCCa 124?01 %
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WILL COUNTY, JOLIET, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A -
THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF =
CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 52 F -0
2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH DB
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB NO. 10 CH 3572 o N

PLAINTIFF, ' 2% - o

2}
| 22 2 O
V8§~ - -
22 5

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK ez *
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; PACIFIC REALTY "
GROUP, LLC; THE BANK OF COMMERCE;
UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON-RECORD
CLAIMANTS

DEFENDANTS

PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE TO
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP LLC’S AMENDED MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE

NOW COMES Plaintiff, The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a the Bank of New York as
Trustee for the Certificate Holders of CWALT, Inc. Alternative Loan Trust 2006-2CB Mortgage
Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-CB2, by and through its attorney, Fisher and Shapiro,
LLC, and for its Response to Defendant Pacific Realty Group, LLC’s Amended Motion to Quash
Service pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-301(a), states as follows:

L Introduction.

Defendant Pacific Realty Group, LLC has filed an amended motion to quash service in
this matter and to vacate the judgment and subsequent sale of the Property. Defendant claims it
should have been served via service on the lllinois Secretary of State pursuant to 805 ILCS
180/1-50(b) because it does not have a registered agent in this state. {Amended Motion at § 27).

Defendant further claims that Plaintiff’s service on Defendant by publication was improper to

1 A.37
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" confer jurisdiction over Defendant. (Amended Motion at 1{ 6-9). For the reasons set forth
below, Defendant’s amended motion should be denied.

11, Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash must be stricken with prejudice pursuant
to 735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6 because the Motion was not timely filed.

Counsel for Defendant filed his appearance on April 18, 2013. He further appeared before
the Court on that date and an order dismissing this case for want of prosecution was entered. A
copy of the Appearance and Court Order are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Thereafter, the case was
reinstated and Defendant filed its initial Motion to Quash on July 18, 2013. A coi)y of the initial
Motion to Quash is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
Section 15-1505.6 of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law states, in pertinent part:
Objection to jurisdiction over the person.
(a) In any residential foreclosure action, the deadline for filing a métion to dismiss
the entire proceeding or to quash service of process that objects to the court's

junisdiction over the person, unless extended by the court for good cause shown, is
60 days afier the earlier of these events: (i) the date that the moving party filed an

appearance; or (ii) the date that the moving party participated in a hearing without

filing an appearance.

735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a) (emphasis added).

Defendant’s initial Motion to Quash was untimely because it was filed more than 60 days
after Defendant filed its appearance in this matter and participated in a hearing. On that basis
alone, Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash must be stricken.

IIl.  Even if timely filed, Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash is insufficient to
overcome that Defendant was properly served by Publication.

Even assuming Defendant’s Amended Motion was timely filed, it is insufficient to
overcome that Defendant was properly served. Defendant argues that service on a limited
liability company such as Defendant may only be accomplished via service on the lllinois

Secretary of State where the company has failed to appoint or maintain a registered agent in

2 A.38
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' -
Itlinois. (Amended Motion at § 28). Such a contention, however, completely ignores the plain
language of the Limited Liability Company Act (the “Act”),

Section 1-50 of the Act first provides that “[a]ny process, notice, or demz;nd required or
permitted by law to be served upon either a limited liability company or foreign limited liability
company shall be served either upon the registered agent appointed by the limited lability
company or upon the Secretary of State as provided in this Section.” 805 ILCS 180/1-50(a). But
the Act goes on to state that “[n]othing herein coﬁtained shall limit or affect the right to serve any
process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon a limited liability
company in any other manner now or hereafter permitted by law.” 805 ILCS 180/1-50(d)
(emphasis added).

Section 2-206 of the lllinois Code of Civil Procedure (the “Code”) allows for service by
publication in any action affecting property where plaintiff or its attorney files “an affidavit
showing that the defendant resides or has gone out of this State, or on due inquiry cannot be
found, or is concealed within this State, so that process cannot be served upon him or her, and
stating the place of residence of the defendant, if known, or that upon diligent inquiry his or her
place of residence cannot be ascertained.” 735 ILCS 5/2-206 (emphasis added). Upon the filing
of such an affidavit, “the clerk shall cause publication to be made in some newspaper published
in the county in which the action is pending.” /d.

In addition, section 2-204 of the Code expressly provides that a “private corporation may
also be notified by publication and mail in like manner and with like effect as individuals.” 735
ILCS 5/2-204. Although Defendant in this case is a limited liability company, the Illinois courts
have found that limited liability companies may be served in like manner as corporations. See,

e.g., MB Fin. Bank, NA. v. Ted & Paul, LLC, 2013 IL App (Ist) 122077, 9 29, 990 N.E.2d 764,

3 A.39
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774-775 (1* Dist. 2013) (“[P]laintiff served defendant Ted & Paul, LLC, in yet another manner:
via corporate service.”)

An affidavit for service by publication was filed in this case on July 1, 2010. An affidavit
of due and diligence search was executed by Daniel Walton on June 16, 2010. (See Affidavit
attached to Amended Motion as Exhibit C). In that affidavit, Mr. Walton sworc under oath that a
diligent search and inquiry failed to turn up an address for Defendant. The Affidavit provided
that no listing was provided with the Secretary of State and no telephone listing for that company
was found. Id. The affidavit also attached a copy of the Memorandum and Affidavit of
Equitable Interest, which did not include any address or contact information for Defendant
Pacific Realty Group, LCC. Instead, it provided that a “copy of the Agreement verifying the
equitable interest” could be obtained by sending a written request to Defendant Mark Laskowski.
However, Plaintiff’s attempts to serve Mr. Laskowski were similarly unsuccessful. See
Affidavits of Special Process Server attached as Exhibit C.

Plaintiff conducted a due and diligent inquiry prior to publication and was unable to
locate Defendant and Defendant has admitted that it resides outside of Illincis and has not
appointed an agent for service in Illinois. Under the circumstances of this case, service on
Defendant by publication was proper. Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash should be denied.

1V.  Defendant’s assertion of an interest in this matter is purely to delay these
proceedings.

The interests of equity also militate for denial of Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash.
Defendant’s interest in the subject property is by virtue of a Memorandum and Affidavit of
Equitable Interest, which was executed by Defendant borrower Mark Laskowski on November

22, 2008. See Exhibit E to Amended Motion. Defendant Laskowski’s default on the loan at

4 A.40
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issue occurred when he failed to make the payment due on December 1, 2008, just over one
week after the execution of the memorandum. See Complaint at § 4(j).

In addition, as stated above, the Memorandum is not executed by any agent of Defendant
Pacific Realty Group, LLC, but instead is executed by and contains contact information for only
Defendant Mark Laskowski. The document further contains no explanation or basis for
Defendant’s alleged “‘equitable interest” in the property or any description of the “Agreement”
in the amount of $750,000. There is also no explanation or authority for the statement in the
Memorandum that “any mortgages, liens, or purchase agreement occurring subsequent to the
date of the Agreement specific in this affidavit are hereby declared by owner of record to be null
and void and of no legal force and effect.” Ex. E to Amended Motion.

A review of the documents recorded against this property in the Office of the Will
County Recorder of Deeds makes clear that Defendant Laskowski has recorded numerous
frivolous documents against this property in an attempt to avoid Plaintiff’s lien. See, eg.,
documents recorded as R2009016453, R2009041699, R2009041700, R2009043071,
R2009058996, and R2009058998. In fact, Memorandums and Affidavits of Equitable Interest
granting Defendant Pacific Realty Group, LLC equitable interests in properties owned by
Defendant Mark Laskowski have been recorded against other properties undergoing foreclosure
proceedings. See, e.g., document recorded as 0834555052 and Case No. 2009 CH 25261 in
Cook County, Illinois; document recorded as 0834555050 and Case No. 2010 CH 21709 in
Cook County, Illinois; document recorded as R2008142829 and Case No. 2009 CH 000051 in
Will County, Illinois.

For all of these reasons, Defendant’s Amended Motion to Quash Service should be

denied and Plaintiff’s pending Motion for Order Approving Sale granted.

5 A4l
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a the Bank of New York as
Trustee for the Certificate Holders of CWALT, Inc. Alternative Loan Trust 2006-2CB
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-CB2, respectfully requests this honorable
Court deny Defendant Pacific Realty Group, LLC’s Amended Motion to Quash Service
pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-301(a), grlant Plaintiff’s Motion for Order Approving sale, and for
such and further relief as this Court deems proper.

Respectfully submitted,

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW
YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB

MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-
CB2

By:_“YWuciu U b.bmmwmj

One of its Attorneys

Michele D. Dougherty nerty
Fisher and Shapiro, LLC Michele D. Doud
Attorneys for Plaintiff Altormey

2121 Waukegan Road, Suite 301 ARDG# 6293385

Bannockburn, Illinois 60015
(847) 291-1717
Attorney No. 6293388

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT IF
YOUR PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR THIS DEBT HAS BEEN EXTINGUISHED BY A
DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY OR BY AN ORDER GRANTING IN REM RELIEF
FROM STAY, THIS NOTICE IS PROVIDED SOLELY TO FORECLOSE THE
MORTGAGE REMAINING ON YOUR PROPERTY AND IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT THE DISCHARGED PERSONAL OBLIGATION.

6 A.42
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON ) e\
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS ) ) ?
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE ) %22, Y
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. ) 5% 1),
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006- ) Yo g O
2CB MORTGAGEPASS-THROUGH ) (, .\ j0omiaco e L ]
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB; ) " ‘%@1 %
; A
- >
Plaintiff ; Address:
v ) 772 Bonnie Brae Court
) ) Bolingbrook, IL 60440
MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK )
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK )
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY )
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS )
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS; )
)
Defendants. )
APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as attorney, enters the appearance of PACIFIC REALTY GROUP. LLC.

ARDC No.: 6307913

Kuroush Khajehhosseini
20 N. Clark St. STE 550
Chicago, IL 60602
312.846.6477

[ certify that a copy of the within instrument was served to all parties who have appeared.

_—

Kuroush chhossedni

A.44
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STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)5S
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

- T c .
e 7 ‘\\J\\'J Yﬂi_u

Plaintiff
VS

CASENO: ' '

A8

C0000515

Y ¢ Moo e

Defendant .
COURT ORDER

Attomey or Party, if not represented by Attomey
Name :
ARDC #

Firm Name

Attorney for
Address
City & Zip
Telephone -

_ PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE C]RCUITCOURTOF WILL COU'PA{45

White - Court Ydlow Pigintiff Pink -~ Defendant

17 D Revised (06/06)

12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - WiLIRERLIEST BEGNY B Ob-MA TTGURV EY -0L/0% 2045308 A B A URHE B 510 Ef@}hﬂ)ﬁ@ﬁlﬂ&]&)ﬂ/l # 178881667 C0000515

SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM



3;|__ % lili 8@(}% C0000516

04/09/14 08:54:01 WCCA

EXHIBIT B
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUAT
WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS * eo N
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE
HOLDERS OF CWALT. INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006-
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES. SERIES 2006-2CB:

nz 2Wd 81 rEd

Case No.: 10CH3572

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Plaintiff }  Address:

) 772 Bonnie Brae Court

v. } Bolingbrook. II. 60440
)

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK )
EDWARD LLASKOWSKI; THI: BANK )
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY )
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNIERS )
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS: )
)
)

Defendants.

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO:  Fisher and Shapiro
2121 Waukegan Road
Suite 301
Bannockburn, IL 60015

On August 22, 2013 at1:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, [
shall appear before the Honorable Judge Siegel or any Judge sitting in that Judge's stead, in
the courtroom usually occupied by him in Room 129 at Will County Court Annex, 57 N.
Ottawa. Joliet, Hlinois 60432 and present the attached PACIFIC REALTY GROUP.

LLC’S MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE./Q
Kuroush ehhosseini

Attorney Number: 6307913

Kuroush Khajehhosseini

20 N. Clark St. STE 550
Chicago, 1L 60602
312.846.6477

A4d7
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CTRCUIT
WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS LoE

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
FIK/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE
HOLDERS OF CWALT. INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006-
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB;

E

WATARE! gl e {ar

Case No.: 10CH3572

Plainuff Address:
772 Bonnie Brae Court

Bolingbrook. I 60440

V.

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK
OF COMMERCE: PACIFIC REALTY
GROUP. LLC: UNKNOWN OWNERS
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS:

e i S i S i L

Defendants.

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC'S MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE

NOW COMES the Defendant. PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC, by and through its
attorney, Kuroush Khajehhosseini, and as and for its Motion to Quash Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-

301(a) moves the court to Quash Service and states as follows:

1. Pacific Realty Group, LL.C (hereinafter “Pacific™) is a named defendant in this case.

o

Pacific Realty Group, LLC is, and has been, an active limited liability company formed on
10/22/2008 under the laws of the state of New Mexico (see New Mexico Corporations

Division Search in Exhibit “A™).

Ld

Pacific Realty Group, LLC was formed by Jeffrey Williams (Exhibit *A”),

. A.48
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4. Pacific Reaity Group, LL1.C is located at 3900 Juan Tabo NE. Albuquerque, NM 87111 (sce

letter 1o Public Regulation Commission Corporation Burcau in Exhibit ™).

5. Pacific Realty Group, L1.C’s registered agent is NM Corporate Services, LILC. located at

3900 Juan Tabo NE, Albuguerque, NM 87111 (Exhibit “B™)
6. Pacific objects o the court’s jurisdiction over its person.
7. The Court does not have jurisdiction over its person,
8. The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insufficiency of service of process.
6. The Court does not have jurisdiction due to insutticiency of process.
10. Pacific has never been served a summons or complaint in this case.
Pacific Realty Group, LLC was not served

11. Daniel Walton (hercinafter “Wailon"') filed an AfTidavit of Due and Diligent Search on

Pacific. (See attached as Exhibit *C™ (hercinafier “Walton Affidavit™)).

12. The Waiton AfTidavit states that service on Pacific was served “After diligent scarch and

inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject person is unknown to the affiant.”.

13. Pursuant to 805 ILCS 180/1-50, service of process on a limited liability company “shall be

served either upon the registered agent.”

14. Based on the Walton Affidavit it seems that Walton only searched for a telephone listing in

Will County Hlinois.

13. There is a lack of due and diligent search to find Pacific Realty Group, LLC.

2 A.49
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16. Upon due and diligent search. Walton could have found that Pacific is a domestic limited

liability company registered in New Mexico.
WHEREFOQORE, the Defendant moves this court to;

A Find that Daniel Walion could have found Pacific Realty Group, LLLC

through due and diligent search.

B. Quash service on Pacific Realty Group. LLC.
C. Vacate all orders in this case.
D. Dismiss this case under Supreme Court Rule 103(b) for lack of diligence

in service of process upon Pacific Realty Group. LLC.

E. Award Pacific Reaity Group. LLC its reasonable attormney’s fees and costs
for bringing this motion pursuant to 735 IL.CS 5/15-1510.

F. Award Pacific Realty Group LLC any other relief that the court deems
just.

Respectfully Submitted.
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC

= —

By its Attgeaey, Kurdysh Khajehhosseini

Kuroush Khajehhosseini
ARDC No.: 6307913
20 N Clark St. STE 550
Chicago, Illinots 60602
312.846.6477

: A.50
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EXHIBIT A
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New Mexico Corporation Division Efile

C0000522

Loain
Corporations Division
Horre Lookup Corporgtion Paper Forrrs Help
Lgme + Corporations Derails
Beck 10 Search
Mame PACIAC REALTY GROUP, LC
Type Domestic Limited Liabillty Company
In New Mexico DBA:
Corparotiom Divsion Cormacts Phone 505-827-4508 OR Email’ PRC.Carporatiors@state nm. us
Rling Information Address Information
NMSCE 4096905 I. MARLADDR
T2717 LOMAS BLVD NE,
Status Exempt ALBUQERQUE, WM - 87112
Duate of incorporotion Ocr-22-2008 2. CORPADDR
State of icorporation KM 12717 LOMAS BLVD NE,
Fiscal Year Date ALBUUERQUE, NM - 87112
Report Duedate
Agent information Directors Information
N CORPORATE SERVCES, LLC NO RECORDIS) FOUMD
12717 LOMAS BLVD NE |,
ALBUCMEROLE . NM - 87112
Officers Information
. Orgarizer - EFFREY WILLIAMS
instrument History
. istrumem
Number 4096905
filtng Darre t-22-2008
Type Certificate Of Omanization
Text PACIFIC REALTY CROUP, LLC 3 PAGES PERPETUAL
Bk to Search
Vae b Fuei T e e e v e

| EDL OB MATTGURV EY 01082835 idB 08 M B GAENE: o1 504D o o R 2 faudla b 178801667

SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM

A.52

C0000522



3;|__ % lili 8@(}% C0000523

04/09/14 08:54:05 WCCA

EXHIBIT B
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NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuguerque, NM 87111

nmeslic@gmail.com

Date: May 23, 2013
To:

PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION
CORPORATIONS BUREAU
CHARTERED DOCUMENTS DIVISION

P.O. BOX 1269
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1269

Re: Pacific Realty Group, LLC NMSCC #4096905

Dear PRC,

Please update your records 1o show the new address of the Registered Agent. The Registered Agent
has relocated to the following address:

NM Corporate Services, LLC
3900 Juan Tabo NE
Albuguergue, NM 87111

Please note that they no longer use the previous address. Please remove any reference to the
previous address so as not to confuse anyone.

You can email me at my address above if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

- ’
“adron welriedl

Sharon DeFriest
Manager
NM Corporate Services, LLC

A.54
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
WILL COUNTY, IL
CASE NO. 10 CH 3572

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-2CB; et seq

PLAINTIFF(S),

VvS. index Number:

MARK E. LASKOWSKI! A/K/A MARK EDWARD LASKOWSKLIet al
DEFENDANT(S),

AFFIDAVIT OF DUE AND DILIGENT SEARCH
STATE OF: lllinois

COUNTY OF: wiil

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, Daniel Walton, of Provest LLC., IL Dept. of
Professional Regulations # 117-001336, who upon being first duly sworn, upon his/her oath, deposes and says:

A diligent search and inquiry to discover the name and residence of the subject person was parformed by the foliowing
acts set forth, as particularly as is known to affianl, below.

Afer diligent search and inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject parson is unknown to the affiant.
NAME OF CORPORATION Pacific Realty Group, LLC

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF ABOVE CORPORATION:
UNKNOWN

A: INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY:

1. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Direclory assistance stated there is not a lelaphone listing for our subject in lilinoks Wil

No record found.

B: OTHER INQUIRIES: WC.CH 67092010

1. Status: __ ' A56

Secrelary of State shows no listing for this defendant,

12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - wiL IREREHEST BEGHAY B 25 MA TTGURVEY -01/09:045\ i B 08AM RO T BRI 5D@ @Y @285 (84124} » 178881667 C0000526
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C: ADDRESS(ES) ATTEMPTED RBY PROCESS SERVER

¥ No addressss have been located or attempted for this defendant.

Fite #.09-022786 / case #2500125

AFFIANT

Danigl Walto

ProVest LLC.

8§77 N. Oaklawn Avenue, Suilte 203
Eimhurst, IL 80126

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME BEFORE ME THIS _[_‘_’ DAY OF L 2010 BY AFFIANT WHO IS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME.

12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - WL IFEFRENEST) )&
SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM

WOTARYAUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

87892910

KREEH
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUI’IIF“\

WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS Eo, w) B
Eail A
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON g2l v T =
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS /) r_
TURSTEE FOR THE CERTIFACTE ga /o = I
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. I\ = O
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TURST 2006- 1=\ 4
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH = ) @

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB; Case No.: 10CH3572

Plaintiff Address:

772 Bonnie Brae Court

v Bolingbrook, IL 60440

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK
OF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS;

Defendants.

L T e g

PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS AMENDED MOTION
TO QUASH SERVICE PURSUANT TO 73S ILCS 5/2-301(a)

NOW COMES the Defendant, PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC, by and through its
attorney, Kuroush Khajehhosseini of Leading Legal LLC A Law Firm, and as and for its Reply in
Support of its Amended Motion to Quash Pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-301(a) moves the court to

Quash Service and states as follows:

1. Pacific Realty Group, LLC (hereinafter “Defendant™) is a named defendant in this case.

2. Plaintiff, The Bank of New York Mellon, (hereinafter “BNYM?”) did not properly serve

Defendant in this matter and that is the issue before this Court.

1 A.58

HCCA 05012014
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3. Defendant is a limited liability company formed in the state of New Mexico.

4. Plaintiff continues to argue that service was done according to service of process on
corporate defendants.

5. Defendant is not a corporation.

6. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(a)} states:

Any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon
cither a limited liability company or foreign limited liability company shall be
served either upon the registered agent appointed by the limited liability company
or upon the Secretary of State as provided in this Section (emphasis added).

7. Pacific does not have a registered agent in this State.

8. Therefore, the Secretary of State had to be served pursuant to 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b), which
states that “The Secretary of State shall be irrevocably appointed as an agent of a limited
liability company upon whom any process, notice, or demand may be serviced under any of

the following circumstances:...”

9. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b)(1) states that the Secretary of State shall be served “whenever the
limited liability company shall fail to appoint or maintain a registered agent in this

State” (emphasis added).

10. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(c) provides the details for Service under 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b) shall be

made by the person instituting the action by doing all of the following:

(c) Service under subsection (b) shall be made by the person instituting the
action by doing all of the following:
(1) Serving on the Secretary of State, or on any

employee having responsibility for administering this Act, a copy of the
process, notice, or demand, together with any papers required by law to be

2 A.59
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delivered in connection with service and paying the fee prescribed by
Article 50 of this Act.

(2) Transmitting notice of the service on the

Secretary of State and a copy of the process, notice, or demand and
accompanying papers to the limited liability company being served, by
registered or certified mail:

(A) at the last registered office of the limited

liability company shown by the records on file in the Office of the
Secretary of State; and

(B) at the address the use of which the person

instituting the action, suit, or proceeding knows or, on the basis of
reasonable inquiry, has reason to believe, is most likely to result in
actual notice,

(3) Attaching an affidavit of compliance with this

Section, in substantially the form that the Secretary of State may by rule or
regulation prescribe, to the process, notice, or demand.

11. Plaintiff did not comply with 805 ILCS 180/1-50(c)(2)(B), because they did not make a
reasonable inquiry into the address where Pacific could be found.

12. Furthermore, 805 ILCS 180/1-50(d) states “Nothing herein contained shall limit or affect
the right to serve any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be
served upon a limited liability company in any other manner now or hereafter

permitted by law.» (emphasis added)

13. Plaintiff did not comply with any of the Limited Liability Company Act in their attempt to

serve Pacific.

3 A.60
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14. It is apparent that Defendant’s Motion to Quash would not fail on its merits, but that Plaintiff
followed the Business Corporations Act and service on private corporations, not the Limited
Liability Company Act pursuant to 805 ILCS 180.

15. Furthermore, Plaintiff did not cpmply by the Limited Liability Company Act’s requirements
for proper service in 805 ILCS 180/1-50, and did not serve a registered agent in this state or
the Secretary of State.

16. In fact, this Court should note that there was a great lack of diligence in service in this case,
as Plaintiff completely disregarded the Limited Liability Company Act and attempted to
serve process pursuant to the Business Corporations Act.

Defendant’s Motion was timely filed

17. Plaintiff contends that on April 18, 2013 Defendant filed its appearance and appeared before

this Court on that date and an order dismissing this case for want of prosecution was entered.

18. Defendant only appeared on that day to ask the Court for time to file a Motion to Quash
Service, however was unable to do so because Plaintiff’s counsel did not come to Court on

the date of their Motion’s presentment.

19. Plaintiff’s had this case reinstated and their Motion to Vacate Dismissal for Want of

Prosecution granted on May 30, 2013.

20. There was absolutely no reason for Defendant to file a Motion to Quash in a closed case

between April 18, 2013 and May 30, 2013.
21. Defendant timely filed its Motion to Quash after the case was reinstated.
Defendant was not properly served by Publication

4 A.61

WCLC A 05012014

12F SUBMITTED - 178881348 - Wi L IREREREST1 GG E61 08y MA TTGURV EY -01/095 A5\ 23 A8AM BOSY Wi Bogk P14 EDHAN 01/08/2015 10:16:40 AM # 178881667
SUBMITTED - 39738 - Matthew Gurvey - 7/12/2017 2:02 PM oY C0000534



3;': %&8@6% C0000535

05/01/14 15:31:40 WCCA

22. 1t is apparent in the record that Daniel Walton of ProVest LLC, the special process server, did
not comply with Limited Liability Company Act’s requirements for proper service in 805

ILCS 180/1-50, and did not serve the Secretary of State.

23. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(a) states:

Any process, notice, or demand required or permitted by law to be served upon
either a limited liability company or foreign limited liability company shall be
served either upon the registered agent appointed by the limited liability company
or upon the Secretary of State as provided in this Section (emphasis added).

24. Daniel Walton’s Affidavit, see Exhibit A, states that the Secretary of State shows no listing

for this defendant, Plaintiff also concedes that is what the Affidavit states.
25. Tt was clear to Daniel Walton that Pacific does not have a registered agent in this State.

26. Daniel Walton, and Plaintiff’s counsel, should have realized that Pacific Realty Group, LLC
was in fact a LLC (Limited Liability Company), therefore, they had to comply the Limited

Liability Company Act and served the Secretary of State.

27. The Secretary of State had to be served pursuant to 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b), which states that
“The Secretary of State shall be irrevocably appointed as an agent of a limited liability
company upon whom any process, notice, or demand may be serviced under any of the

following circumstances:...”

28. 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b)(1) states that the Secretary of State shall be served “whenever the
limited liability company shall fail to appoint or maintain a registered agent in this

State” (emphasis added).

5 A.62
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29. Plaintiff consistently avoids 805 ILCS 180/1-50(b) and in a sense attempts to leap over the
first requirement of service on a Limited Liability Company, and tries to move the second
step of service by publication and relying on Section 2-2-6 of the Illinois Code of Civil

Procedure.

30. Plaintiff then attempts to rely of MB Fin. Bank, NA. v_Ted & Paul, LLC, 2013 IL App (1%

122077, however Defendant’s counsel was counsel for Ted & Paul, LLC in that matter and is

very familiar with the Appellate Court’s decision.

31. The Appellate Court in Ted & Paul did not allow Ted & Paul, LLC to be served with
corporate service or make a ruling that limited liability companies may be served in like
manner as corporations, this is a gross misrepresentation to this Court of the issue that was

presented before the Appellate Court in that matter.

32. The distinction between the Limited Liability Company Act and the Business Corporation
Act, and the manners of service set forth in those two acts was never an issue presented to the

Appellate Court in Ted & Paul.

33. In fact, the issue in Jed & Paul was whether a Defendant’s wife could be served as an Agent

for Ted & Paul.

34. The matter was remanded and the Circuit Court ruled, after evidentiary hearing, that the
Defendant’s wife was not an agent of Ted & Paul, and therefore the Court did not have
jurisdiction over Ted & Paul, LLC in Cook County Case 09 CH 26861, thereby quashing

service.

‘ A.63
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35. In this matter, the question before the Court is whether or not Plaintiff complied with the service

requirements of the Limited Liability Company Act.

36. Daniel Watson did not conduct due and diligent inquiry prior to publication, as neither he nor Plaintiff
served a copy of the Summons and Complaint on the Secretary of State once realizing that Pacific

Realty Group, LLC did not have a registered agent in the State of lllinois.
This Court should Strike Section IV of Plaintiff’s Response

37. Plaintiff’s statements in Section IV of their Response has nothing to do with the matter
before the Court, which is whether this Court had jurisdiction over Pacific Realty Group,

LLC.

38. The statements made by Plaintiff in Section IV are irrelevant to the Motion before the Court,

and are in fact an attempt to prejudice Pacific Realty Group, LLC.
39. Pacific Realty Group, LLC were a named Defendant by Plaintiff in this matter.

40. Plaintiff chose to name Pacific Realty Group, LLC, and therefore this Court must attain

jurisdiction over Pacific Realty Group, LLC.
WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this court to;

A. Find that Daniel Walton could have found Pacific Realty Group, LLC

through due and diligent search.

B. Quash service on Pacific Realty Group, LLC for lack of due and diligent
search.
C. Quash service on Pacific Realty Group, LLC for Plaintiff not complying

with the Limited Liability Company Act.

7 A.64
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D. Strike Section IV of Plaintiff’s Response to Pacific Realty Group, LLC’s
Amended Motion to Quash Service.

D. Vacate all orders in this case.

E. Dismiss this case under Supreme Court Rule 103(b) for lack of diligence
in service of process upon Pacific Realty Group, LLC.

F. Award Pacific Realty Group, LLC its reasonable attorney’s fees and costs
for bringing this motion pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1510.

G. Award Pacific Realty Group LLC any other relief that the court deems
just.

Respectfully Submitted,

PACIFIC REALTY GROLUIP, LLC

By its Attorney, Kur

Kuroush Khajehhosseini

Leading Legal LLC A Law Firm
ARDC No.: 6307913

20 N Clark St. Floor 32 Suite 3248
Chicago, Illinois 60602
312.585.1830

g A.65
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT Of
WILL COUNTY, IL
CASE NO. 10 CH 3572

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F//A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-2CB; et seq
PLAINTIFF(S),

VS. ' index Number:

MARK E. LASKOWSKI AK/A MARK EDWARD LASKOWSKI et al
DEFENDANT(S),

AFFIDAVIT OF DUE AND DILIGENT SEARCH

STATE OF: Hinois

COUNTY OF: will

Before me, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, Daniel Walton, of ProVest LLC., IL Dept. of
Professional Regutations # 117-001338, who upon being first duly sworn, upon his/her oath, deposes and says:

A diligent search and inquiry to discover the name and residence of the subject person was performed by the following
acts set forth, as particularly as is known to affiant, betow.

Afier difigent search and inquiry by affiant, the residence of the subject person is unknown to the affiant.
NAME OF CORPORATION Pacific Realty Group, LLC

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF ABOVE CORPORATION:
UNKNOWN

A: INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY:
1. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH

DﬁectoryassistanmstatedﬂmisnolalelephoneﬂslinglofowsubjedhmﬁnBMﬂ

No record found.
E: OTHER INQUIRIES: wCCH 67692610 ,
1. Status: _. . - A67
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C: APRRESS(ES) ATTEMPTED RY PROCESS SERVER
L)

¥ No addresses have been located or attempted for this defendant.

Flie #:09-022768 / case #2500125

" Daniel Wakc

/]

ProVest LLC.
877 N. Oaklawn Avenue, Sulte 203
Elmhurst, IL 60126

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME BEFORE ME THIS _’_? DAY OF A 2010 BY AFFIANT WHO IS

PERSONALLY KNOVWN TO ME.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT =3
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS . (\) Z T
=Py
e Z
Tht Fonnde Dy aleww Sk Mellone BY 2
Platntiff  / S0 s N ™
vs 22D <
oss é > O
] [ ] '(.—-'\ N
Mavle Aasleowilee fal CASE NO: /o c%;cﬁzb;-
Defendant ’é_’.-_%a "3‘, T
)
o | ORDER Q\
PLAINTIFF O YES | JUDGE . rantier M tocet Zalles d TG0 YES
PRESENT §/NO TLﬁMS ATTORNEY FAXkev el ,ﬂ(.q_,nw NO
DEFENDANT O YES | GUARDIAN AD LITEM O YES| DEFENDANTRardC K Lodwolzi ok g YES
PRESENT & NO GNO | ATTORNEY Y, 1 el foha 7 ehhogserns NO

THE COURT BEING ADVISED IN THE PREMISES:

Thr) rmadle Limtens A W b Al d ™ W faci ke ﬂa_/,é
ﬁfi»a.p’f Awtvided pato Fuak fevvree, catott ﬁ"-’/?'[‘-";"’{'ff-”’“’(
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Gl hariyg Abericd Aot iom bofb tasomedt, dnd pevcy
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Attorney or Party, if ot represgnted by Attorney

Name M“‘&—MJ 7&[{4‘;«0[0: 5 /

ARDC # lelf €T Dated: é//o’ﬂ% , 20

Firm Name ;ﬂif dr;\_?i /M_,(;,J‘ﬂ LLe

Attorney for (Lt "

Address 20701 Wik epr L 300 Enter: erﬂ—ﬂ A %ﬂ&y

__|. City&Zip_y AL r o Judge

Telephone F"/']- 29 M—/717 A69
PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNTY

White — Court  Yellow - Plaintiff Pink — Defendant LEC T N NcCi1c2n01 A4 155 (Revised 10/13)
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, JOLIET, ILLINOIS .

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A

THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE

FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF

CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST

2006-2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH

CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB - 'NO. 10-CH 3572
PLAINTIFF, .

-VS~

<
)

B1:€ Hd 61 NI 41g7

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK EDWARD
LASKOWSKI; THE BANK OF COMMERCE;
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN
OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS :
DEFENDANTS o

a3

wdl

3NNV LYN0D ALNRDD 1A
SIORITTIALNNDD THM
1HN0J 1INJHII "KY3 1D

7T}
b )

; D
ORDER APPROVING REPORT OF SALE AND DISTRIBUTION
AND ORDER OF POSSESSION AND ORDER FOR IN:REM DEFICIENCY

3
THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard on Plaintiff's motion for the entry of an Order Approving the
Report of Sale and Distribution filed by the duly appointed Sheriff and for an Order of Possession;

The Court having examined said report finds that.the Sheriff has in every respect proceeded in
accordance with the terms of this Courl's Judgment, and that said sale was fairly and properly made, and
that the proceeds derived therefrom were properly distributed, but were not sufficient to pay in full the

amount due the Plaintiff, leaving a deficiency of $259,610.28, together with interest thereon at the rate of
nine percent per annum from the date of sale.

IT IS ORDERED that the sale of the Property involved herein by said Sheriff, the distribution by
him of the proceeds of sale, issuance of the Sheriff's Certificate of Sale and his Report of Sale and
Distribution of proceeds of sale, be and the same are hereby approved and confirmed.

That the mortgagee’s fees and costs arising between the entry of the judgment of foreclosure and
the date of the Sheriff's sale are approved, ratified and confirmed.

That the Sheriff shall execute and defiver to the successful bidder, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-

1507, a certificate of sale and a duplicate thereof to be recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Wil
County, lllinois. : :

That upon request by the successful bidder, the Sheriff shall execute and deliver to the
successful bidder, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1509, a deed sufficient to convey title, provided that all
required payments have been made. !k ' /

That The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as Trustee for the Certificate
Holders of CWALT, Inc. Alternative Loan Trust 2006-2CB Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2006-2CB is entitled to possession of the Property, commonly known as:

LOT 10 AND ALSO THAT PART OF LOT 12, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 23
SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF 66.06 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 10 IN SAID ST. ANDREW'S WOODS UNIT NO. 2 EXTENDED

A.70
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SOUTHWESTERLY; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST
ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE EXTENDED A DISTANCE OF 66.57 FEET TO THE WESTERLY
MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 10; THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 2 MINUTES 49 SECONDS

. EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 10 A DISTANCE OF 38 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
39 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 10 A
DISTANCE OF 20.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN ST. ANDREW'S WOODS UNIT
NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST. OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 29, 1981, AS DOCUMENT NO.
R81-18728, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Commonly known as 772 Bonnie Brae Court, Bolingbrook, IL 60440 X
; o :
Permanent Index No; 12-02-02-103-041 ’
el .
Effective ,5@’ D AFTER the entry of this order; the Sheriff of Will County is directed to evict

and dispossess Mark E. Laskowski a’k/a Mark Edward Laskowski from the subject Property.

IT IS FURTHER ordered that said Property is subject to a special right of redemption for 30 days
after the entry of this order which will allow defendant to redeem at the sale price plus all additional costs
and expenses incurred by the mortgagee as set forth in the report of sale and confirmed by the court, and
interest at the statutory rate from the date the purchase price was paid or credited as an offset. That if
said redemption occurs there will remain an In Rem deficiency in the amount of $259,610.28 with the
same lien priorities as to the underlying mortgage herein foreclosed without any rights of homestead.

i

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: The Court's Auctioneer is authofized to execute the Deed resulting
from the Foreclosure Sale upon approval of the Sale by the Cour ;
T :
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that there is no reason to delay en\‘orceme‘nt of or appeal from this
order. 5
Dated: O -19-1Y
_ T o Entered: ﬂt)ﬁﬂ( A %a._‘

CJudge

' 1

: !
CERTIFICATE OF SALE AND/OR PURCHASER AT SALE INFORMATION

DATE OF SALE: February 6, 2013 o ‘
NAME OF SUCCESSFUL PURCHASER: THE BANK OF NEW YORK
CONTACT PERSON:Tasha Sigourney

ADDRESS: 2505 W Chandler BLVD
Chandler, AZ 85224 :
Mail Code: AZ1-805-03-03 '
5. PHONE NO.. AUN(800)-290-1112

el i

Fisher and Shapiro, LLC
Attorney for Plaintiff

2121 Waukegan Road, Suite 301 : :
Bannockburn, IL 60015 !

(847)291-1717 f C
2 SR )
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APPEAL TO THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF WILL COUNTY - JOLIET, ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NEW YOUR MELLON )
F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS )
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE

) NO. 10 CH 3572 o Ly P 1o
HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC. ) h Lf Rit 1
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006- ) Cetia YT gg t
2CB MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH ) P
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-2CB; )
)
PlammtufT ; Ec'_j .-é
[ =g
§ o2 £ H
o — J—)
MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK ) 2= o
EDWARD LASKOWSKI; THE BANK ) <¢ o5 T
OOF COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY ) 5= o
GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN OWNERS ) o B
AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, ) IS
) Zhe
Defendants )

NOTICE OF APPEAL

The undersigned, Pacific Realty Group, LLC , hereby appeals from the Order

entered on May 15, 2014 denying Defendant’s, Pacific Realty Group, LLC, Motion to
Quash

The undersigned seeks reversal of said order

Respectfully submutted,
Pacific Realty Group, LLC

By \

The Law Offices of Matthew E Gurvey, P C

LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW E GURVEY,PC
111 W WASHINGTON ST, SUITE 841
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

TELEPHONE 312-924-5790

ARDC # 6225090

. Ae 111
37,21,14 08:37 40 WLCH
%
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Bank of New York Mellon v. Laskowski, 2017 IL App (3d) 140566

Appellate Court
Caption

District & No.

Filed

Decision Under
Review

Judgment

Counsel on
Appeal

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, f/k/a The Bank of New
York, as Trustee for the Certificate Holders of CWALT, Inc.,
Alternative Loan Trust 2006-2CB  Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-2CB, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. MARK E.
LASKOWSKI, a/k/a Mark Edward Laskowski; THE BANK OF
COMMERCE; PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN
OWNERS and NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS, Defendants (Pacific
Realty Group, LLC, Defendant-Appellant).

Third District
Docket No. 3-14-0566

January 31, 2017

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Will County, No. 10-CH-3572; the
Hon. Thomas A. Thanas, Judge, presiding.

Affirmed.

Matthew E. Gurvey, of Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C., of
Chicago, for appellant.

Michele D. Dougherty, of Shapiro Kreisman & Associates, LLC, of
Chicago, and Meredith Pitts, of Heavner, Beyers & Mihlar, LLC, of
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Panel JUSTICE CARTER delivered the judgment of the court, with opinion.
Justice Wright concurred in the judgment and opinion.
Presiding Justice Holdridge dissented, with opinion.

OPINION

q1 Plaintiff, the Bank of New York Mellon (Bank), in its capacity as the trustee for the
certificate holders of a certain alternative loan trust, brought an action against defendant
Pacific Realty Group, LLC (Pacific) and others to foreclose upon a mortgage held on certain
real property in Bolingbrook, Will County, Illinois. Well into the proceedings, after the subject
property had already been sold at a sheriff’s sale, Pacific filed its appearance in the case. On
that same court date, the trial court entered a dismissal for want of prosecution (DWP) against
the Bank for failing to appear. The DWP was later vacated. About 90 days after Pacific had
filed its appearance, it filed a motion to quash service of process. The trial court denied
Pacific’s motion and later confirmed the sale of the property and the proposed distribution of
the proceeds. Pacific appeals, arguing that the trial court erred in denying its motion to quash
service of process. We affirm the trial court’s judgment.

q2 FACTS

93 On June 11, 2010, the Bank filed a complaint for mortgage foreclosure in the instant case.
Among other things, the complaint alleged or indicated that (1) Mark Laskowski was the
record owner of the subject property; (2) Laskowski had borrowed a certain sum from
Cornerstone Mortgage, LLC, in December 2005 and had signed a note to that effect; (3) the
debt was secured by a mortgage on the subject property; (4) Laskowski had failed to make
monthly mortgage payments since December 2008 and was in default on the mortgage; (5) the
Bank was the legal holder of the note and the mortgage; and (6) Pacific may have had some
interest in the subject property as the result of a “Memorandum and Affidavit of Equitable
Interest,” which was recorded in December 2008. A copy of the note and the mortgage were
attached to the complaint. The summons that was issued when the complaint was filed
indicated that service was to be made on Pacific by publication.

14 In July 2010, the Bank’s attorney filed an affidavit for service by publication on Pacific. In
the affidavit, the Bank’s attorney certified that upon diligent inquiry, Pacific could not be
found so that process could be served upon it. Along with other documents that were filed later
that month was an affidavit of due and diligent search. The affidavit had been subscribed and
sworn on June 16, 2010. In the affidavit, the affiant averred that he had made a due and diligent
search but was unable to locate the “residence” of Pacific. In attempting to find an address for
service of process upon Pacific, the affiant had conducted a search of the directory assistance
records but had found no telephone number listed for Pacific in Will County, Illinois. The
affiant also had conducted a search of the Illinois Secretary of State records but had found no
listing for Pacific. Pacific was then served by publication. A certificate of publication was later
filed in the court file.

q5 After service by publication was made, Pacific did not appear in court or otherwise respond
to the complaint for foreclosure. In July 2012, the trial court entered an order of default and a

"2 A.74
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judgment of foreclosure and sale in the Bank’s favor. In the judgment, the trial court
specifically found that service of process was properly made. The subject property was sold at
a sheriff’s sale in February 2013.

In April 2013, the Bank filed a motion for an order approving the report of the sale of the
property and the proposed distribution of the proceeds and also for an order of possession. The
motion was noticed up for April 18, 2013. On that date, the attorney for Pacific appeared in
court and filed his appearance. However, because neither a representative for the Bank nor the
Bank’s attorney was present in court for the scheduled court date, the trial court, on its own
motion, dismissed the case for want of prosecution.

The following month, in May 2013, the Bank’s attorney filed a motion to vacate the DWP,
stating that the attorney had inadvertently failed to appear in court on the April court date due
to a scheduling error. The Bank’s motion was granted on May 30, 2013, and the case was
reinstated. The order granting the Bank’s motion indicated that the DWP was entered in error.
The order also indicated that Pacific’s attorney was being granted leave to file his appearance.

Following the reinstatement of the case, on July 18, 2013, Pacific filed a motion to quash
service of process and for certain other relief. The motion was later amended. In the motion,
Pacific alleged that it was a foreign limited liability company registered in New Mexico and
that it did not have a registered agent in Illinois. Pacific alleged further that service by
publication was improper in this case because the service did not comply with the requirements
of the Limited Liability Company Act (805 ILCS 180/1-50 (West 2010)).

In May 2014, a hearing was held on Pacific’s motion to quash service of process. By the
time of the hearing, the parties had fully briefed the issues that had been raised before the trial
court. After listening to the oral arguments of the attorneys, the trial court denied Pacific’s
motion to quash service. In doing so, the trial court found that the motion was untimely
because it had not been filed within 60 days of the first appearance date as required by statute
and that the motion lacked merit because service by publication in this case was proper and in
compliance with the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law (Foreclosure Law) (735 ILCS
5/15-1101 et seq. (West 2010)). The trial court subsequently entered an order approving the
report of the sheriff’s sale and the proposed distribution of the proceeds. Pacific appealed.

ANALYSIS

On appeal, Pacific argues that the trial court erred in denying its motion to quash service of
process. Pacific asserts that the trial court’s erroneous ruling was based upon two incorrect
findings: (1) that the motion to quash service of process was untimely and (2) that the service
by publication in this case was proper. We address only the first assertion because it is
dispositive of the issue before us. As to that particular assertion, Pacific contends that the
60-day time period for filing a motion to quash service in a mortgage foreclosure action (see
735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a) (West 2012)) is tolled during the time period that a DWP is in effect.'
The Bank disagrees with that contention and asserts that the trial court’s finding of

'In its reply brief, Pacific attempts to change its argument somewhat and to assert that its
appearance was not effective until May 30, 2013, when the trial court granted it leave to file the
appearance. However, because Pacific did not make that argument in its initial brief on appeal, that
argument is forfeited and will not be considered. See Ill. S. Ct. R. 341(h)(7) (eff. Feb. 6, 2013); Cain v.
Joe Contarino, Inc., 2014 IL App (2d) 130482, 9] 56.
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untimeliness was proper. The Bank argues, therefore, that the trial court’s denial of Pacific’s
motion to quash service of process should be affirmed.

The issue of whether the trial court obtained personal jurisdiction over a party is subject to
de novo review on appeal. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Mitchell, 2014 IL 116311, 4 17.
The same is true as to a question of statutory construction, which is also involved in this case.
Gaffney v. Board of Trustees of the Orland Fire Protection District, 2012 IL 110012, 9 50.

The statute at issue in this case, section 15-1505.6(a) of the Foreclosure Law, provides a
60-day time period for the filing of a motion to quash service of process in a mortgage
foreclosure case, as follows:

“In any residential foreclosure action, the deadline for filing a motion to dismiss the
entire proceeding or to quash service of process that objects to the court’s jurisdiction
over the person, unless extended by the court for good cause shown, is 60 days after the
earlier of these events: (i) the date that the moving party filed an appearance; or (ii) the
date that the moving party participated in a hearing without filing an appearance.” 735
ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a) (West 2012).

In the present case, Pacific did not file its original motion to quash service of process until
July 18, 2013, approximately 90 days after it had filed its initial appearance in this case on
April 18, 2013. The question before this court, then, is whether the statutory 60-day time
period was tolled while the DWP was in effect from April 18, 2013, through May 30, 2013, so
as to make Pacific’s motion to quash service of process timely filed. That question is one of
statutory construction.

The principles of statutory construction are well established. The fundamental rule of
statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the legislature. Gaffney,
2012 IL 110012, 9 56. The most reliable indicator of that intent is the language of the statute
itself. Id. In determining the plain meaning of statutory terms, a court should consider the
statute in its entirety and keep in mind the subject the statute addresses and the apparent intent
of the legislature in enacting the statute. Blum v. Koster, 235 1ll. 2d 21, 29 (2009); 5 ILCS
70/1.01 (West 2014) (in construing a statute, “[a]ll general provisions, terms, phrases and
expressions shall be liberally construed in order that the true intent and meaning of the General
Assembly may be fully carried out”). If the statutory language is clear and unambiguous, it
must be applied as written, without resorting to further aids of statutory construction. Gaffney,
2012 IL 110012, 9 56. A court may not depart from the plain language of the statute and read
into it exceptions, limitations, or conditions that are not consistent with the express legislative
intent. 1d.

In the instant case, section 15-1505.6(a) is clear and unambiguous. In a straightforward
manner, it provides a 60-day time period for the filing of a motion to quash service of process
in a mortgage foreclosure action. See 735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a) (West 2012). The 60-day time
period begins to run on the date that the moving party filed an appearance or on the date that
the moving party participated in a hearing without filing an appearance, whichever comes first.
See id. Although no exceptions are listed in the statute, the statute does allow the trial court to
extend the 60-day time period for good cause shown. See id. In the present case, however,
Pacific did not seek such an extension. Under the plain and unambiguous language of the
statute, therefore, Pacific’s motion to quash service of process was not timely filed. See id.;
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Pieczonka, 2015 IL App (1st) 133128, 9 12 (motion to
quash service of process was properly denied as untimely); U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Colston,
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2015 IL App (5th) 140100, § 20 (defendant’s waived their objections to personal jurisdiction
by participating in the case and by failing to file a motion to quash service of process within 60
days). The statute does not provide an exception that tolls the 60-day time period when a DWP
is in effect, and we cannot read such an exception into the plain language of the statute. See
Gaffney, 2012 IL 110012, 9 56. We, therefore, reject Pacific’s argument on this issue.

Having determined that Pacific’s motion to quash service of process was untimely, we
must conclude that Pacific’s motion was properly denied by the trial court. See Pieczonka,
2015 IL App (1st) 133128, 9§ 12; Colston, 2015 IL App (5th) 140100, 9 20. We need not
address, therefore, whether the service by publication on Pacific in this case was proper.

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, we affirm the judgment of the circuit court of Will County.

Affirmed.

JUSTICE HOLDRIDGE, dissenting.

I dissent. Section 15-1505.6(a) of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law prescribes a
60-day deadline for a defendant to file a motion to quash service of process in “any residential
foreclosure action.” 735 ILCS 5/15-1505.6(a) (West 2012). In my view, both the plain terms of
the statute and fundamental principles of fairness and common sense suggest that this deadline
should run only where there exists a pending action. In this case, defendant Pacific filed its
initial appearance on April 18, 2013. On that same day, however, the trial court dismissed the
case for want of prosecution because the plaintiff Bank failed to appear. The case was
reinstated on May 30, 2013, and Pacific filed its motion to quash service of process fewer than
60 days later. Thus, in my view, Pacific’s motion to quash was timely under section
15-1505.6(a). In determining whether Pacific’s motion was timely filed, we cannot count the
time that passed while the case was dismissed for want of prosecution because, during that
time period, there was no pending case. Thus, no motion to quash service could have been filed
at that time.

In Case v. Galesburg Cottage Hospital, 227 Tl1. 2d 207 (2007), our supreme court reached
a similar conclusion while applying a different statute. In Case, the supreme court held that the
time that elapses between the voluntary dismissal of a plaintiff’s complaint and its refiling
pursuant to section 13-217 of the Code of Civil Procedure (735 ILCS 5/13-217 (West 1994))
may not be considered by a court when ruling on a motion to dismiss for failure to exercise
reasonable diligence to obtain service on a defendant under Illinois Supreme Court Rule
103(b) (eff. July 1, 1997). Case, 227 111. 2d at 222. The court reasoned that “[t]he requirement
of a pending action against which to measure diligence is rooted in simple logic. If an action is
dismissed, and not pending, there is no reason to serve a defendant with process. As such, there
is nothing to delay, and nothing to be diligent about.” Id. at 217. The same reasoning should
apply here. While the foreclosure action at issue here was dismissed, and not pending, there
was no reason for Pacific to contest service (and no way for it to do so). Thus, the 60-day
deadline for contesting service could not have applied during that period. When the case was
reinstated on May 30, the trial court gave Pacific the opportunity to file another appearance. In
my view, the 60-day deadline for challenging service began to run from that date forward.

30 A.TT
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Because the defendant filed its motion to quash service 49 days after the case was reinstated, it
should be deemed timely under section 15-1505.6(a).>

q 24 The contrary rule applied by the majority in this case could, in my view, lead to inequitable
results. For example, a foreclosure plaintiff could effectively insulate itself from any motion to
quash service under section 15-1505.6(a) by voluntarily dismissing the action on the date the
defendant files its initial appearance (or shortly thereafter) and then refiling the action more
than 60 days later. Under such circumstances, the defendant would be deprived of the
opportunity to challenge service, even if it engaged in no delay and even if it were prepared to
file a motion to quash service within 60 days of filing its initial appearance, as contemplated by
section 15-1505.6(a). Because the statute does not countenance such an unfair result, I dissent.
In my view, the majority should have addressed the merits of Pacific’s appeal.

2Arguab1y, in determining whether a motion to quash service is timely under section 15-1505.6(a),
the time that passes between the defendant’s initial appearance and the dismissal of the action should be
counted, as would any time passing after the case is reinstated. See generally Muskat v. Sternberg, 122
I1l. 2d 41, 49 (1988). However, even if that were the case, it would not aid the Bank in this case. Here,
the case was dismissed for want of prosecution on the same day that Pacific filed its initial appearance.
Thus, only the time that elapsed after the case was reinstated should be counted.
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SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING
200 East Capitol Avenue .
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721
(217) 782-2035

Carla Kimberly Ann Sherieves FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE

Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C. ' éi?czgghltggggﬁgﬁgg‘- 20th Floor
33 N. Dearborn St., Suite 1140 (312) 793-1332
Chicago IL 60602 ‘ TOD: {312) 793-6185

May 24, 2017

Inre:  The Bank of New York Melion, etc., Appellee, v. Mark E.
Laskowski, etc., et al. (Pacific r\ealty Group, LLC, Appellant).
Appeal, Appel!ate Court, Third District.

121995

The Supreme Court today ALLOWED the Petition for Leave to Appeal in the above
entitled cause.

We call your attention to Supreme Court Rule 315(h) concerning certain notices which
must be filed.

Very truly yours,

CWLMT%-)‘ Gosboce

Clerk of the Supreme Court
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No. 121995

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

THE BANK OF NY MELLON F/K/A THE BANK Appeal from the Appellate Court of Illinois,
OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE Third Judicial District

CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF CWALT, INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-2CB
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,

SERIES 2006-2CB, Appeal No. 3-14-0566

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

There Heard on Appeal From The Circuit
Court Of The 12th Judicial Circuit,

Will County, Illinois

Circuit Court No. 10-CH-3572

VS.

MARK E. LASKOWSKI A/K/A MARK EDWARD
LASKOWSKI; THE BANK OF COMMERCE; The Honorable Thomas A. Thanas,
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC; UNKNOWN Judge Presiding

OWNERS AND NON-RECORD CLAIMANTS,

DEFENDANTS.
PACIFIC REALTY GROUP, LLC,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

NOTICE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO:  Joseph D. Kern
Winston & Strawn, LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
JKern@winston.com

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 6, 2017, 1 electronically filed the
Appellant's Brief On Appeal, with the Clerk of The Illinois Supreme Court. A true and
correct copy of the same is attached hereto and served upon you.
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Respectfully Submitted,

By: /s/Carla Sherieves
Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C.
One of Its Attorneys

Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C.
Attorney #: 6306986

33 North Dearborn Street, Suite 1140
Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 924-5790
gurveylawpc@gmail.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney, certify that on July 6, 2017, I served this notice and
true and correct copy of Defendant's Brief on Appeal by E-Mailing a copy to each person

to whom it is directed at the e-mail address listed above.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are
true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as
to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to

be true.

By: /s/Carla Sherieves
Law Offices of Matthew E. Gurvey, P.C.

Carla Sherieves
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